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City of Portla.nd, Maine
 
Department of Planning and Urban Development
 

Zoning :Ooard of Appeals
 
Variance Appeal Application
 

~antInromation' 

~b~cd Q._....~/au?A ..t.~ ... CJte 
NJlmc - ....,-"1 

~.-:7) >t: H~ (c!nroO{,'yl, I LC.r 
~s9Nlltnt 

/7./ 1 C1orl9r~,('.r ~ ~ 
Addrl:Jl~ 

1-~r-J/21-1 j m{lj~~ 0410:1 

207-767-tJo9Z. 741-J5~7 
Teh::Jlb(lne Fax 

Applicant's Right, ,Title or Intere..~t iJl Sabject Pt-opcrty 

----=}e 5see: 
Tell!pbonc: F~u 

_Current Zoning DcsigDation: ----...8-..<-----------'-1----- Variance from Section 14 w ~ 

AUG 1 2 2009 

NOTE: If site plan approval is required, attach preliminary or final site pian. 

The undersigned hereby makes application for a variance as a.bove descr.ibed, and certified. that all information 

here~;0/he/ IS true and correct to the best ofhislber kn~OW.Iedfjgeand belief: 

· .~ dK
j 
;JM9 

Signature ofApplicant 1e 
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Except as specifically provided by the ordutance, a variance may be gr.an.ted by the Board only
 
where strict application ofthe ordinance, or a provision thereof, to the petition.er and his
 
property would cau~e undue hardship. In order for the Board to find "undue hardshipll, the
 
applicant must answer ALL of the following questions, and provide supporting evidence. The
 
Board will consider this eviden.ce in deciding whether to grant the appeal.
 

1.	 Can the land yield a reasonable return (not the highest return) without the granting ofa
 
variance?
 

Yes	 _.......-_(denythc appea.1) N~_o--~
 

Rca8onsy& Radke, ~ () ~/tj~J de5ijud. *~~ 
dj~j}Ybt)/dffi?'1'" Wc?7c.ldk /)fi:ZC1tr;;m~M/ . 

2.	 Are there factors which are unique to this property, and not to th.e gen.eral conditions of the
 
neighborhood, which create a need for 'a variance?
 

.. Yes""'J	 No (deny the appeal) 

Rca80ns *~ i:s dM~ tt< !tJk~a. Iu;fat>d
 
~rage paNU h;
 

3.	 Will the granting of the variance alter the essential character ofthe locality? 

Yes (deny the appeal) No~-.;:. _ 

Reasons Y:ltU. k)dA:u~{;d.t2¥,J4m:l.aY0?2r;;)k&2- 4J
 

~~f61~arU!Lak~/x)
 
4.	 Is the hardship a result ofthe action taken by the applicant or a prior owner (self-created
 

hardship)?
 

Yes ~(deny the appear) No ~ 

ReasonsCK(yY/t1l1.ah I~sea{ P¢2o/ -uJlte --nap'lw/0tJdedfR­

1:ff;1l4//6 ~mx;mm-e~!.~~ 
r2t ptJ/t€4i !HJ '/'t'f Uy 0;9:'1 '-f'C -z:; &r.;ctf/fat. . 

It is up to the applicant to decide whetlwr to file an appeal after reviewing the above . I'j' 
requirements. 
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D 4. MItUTOMOTn1£ 
1217 CON6R£SS STREET 

PORTLAND, ME. 04102 

ZommgBomdofAppems 
City ofPortlan<L Maine 

To the Zommg Board; 

Richard A. Stewart, Jr. dba: D&M Automotive, LLC is requesting a "hardship variance" 
for the property located at 1217 Congress 81, Portland, ME. 

D&M Automotive, LLC leased the property at 1217 Congress St, Portland ,ME in good 
faith from Getty Petroleum, Inc. for a (5) five yem period commencing in 2008. Getty 
Petroleum, Inc. leased the property at 1217 Congress St, Portl~ ME in good faith, 
believing that an auto repair shop was allowable at that location, since it bad always been 
a gas station/auto repair facility. 

Stewart's Getty has previously been a lessee ofthat property fOT approximately 9 years. 
During that time, Stewart's Getty performed full service auto repair at the location, 1217 
Congress St, Portland, ME. As long as I, Richard Stewart, can remember there has been 
a gas station and/or auto repair facility at the location of 1217 Congress St, Portl~ ME. 

D&M Automotive, LLC bas a (5) fIVe year lease at the location, and is obJipted to Getty 
Petroleum for monthly fees for that lease. Granting a "hardship variance" would be the 
only way that D&M Automotive could fulfill their obligation under the lease to pay 
monthly rental as agreed upon in the lease. The business is open during daytime hours 
only. We occasionally work on weekends, but that also is only durina daytime hours. 
The impact ofD&M Automotive on the surrounding community is minimal, and 
certainly having the facility open, kept in good repair and offering a needed service to the 
community seems to be much more beneficial than having a vacant, run-down building. 
The building was designed and built to be an auto repair facility and is fully equipped to 
provide that service. 

We respectfully request that the Zoning Board grant us a "hardship variance" for an auto 
repair shop at 1217 Congress 8t, Portland, ME. 



Property Search Detailed Results	 Page 1 of2 

This page contains a detailed description of the Parcel ID you selected. Press 
the New Search button at the bottom of the screen to submit a new query. 

Current Owner	 Information 
Card Number 1	 of 1 

Parcel ID 186	 D001001 

Location 1217	 CONGRESS ST 

Land Use RETAIL & PERSONAL SERVICE 

Owner Address	 POWER TEST REALTY 
1500 HEMPSTEAD TURNPIKE 
EAST MEADOW NY 11554 

Book/Page 6969/247 

Legal	 186-D-1 
CONGRESS ST 1213-1221 
BOLTON ST 1-7 
12218 SF 

Current Assessed Valuation 
Land	 Building Total 

$263,800 $110,700 $374,500 

Building Information 
Bldg * Year Built * Units Bldg Sq. Ft. Identical Units 

1 1964 1 1288	 1 

Total Acres Total Buildings Sq. Ft. Structure Type	 Building Name 
0.28	 1288 SERVICE STATION GETTY OIL 

Exterior/I nterior Information 
Section Levels Size Use 

1 01/01	 1288 

Height Walls	 Heating A/C 
14 BRK/CONC BLK	 HOT AIR NONE 

NONE NONE 
NONE NONE 
NONE NONE 
NONE NONE 
NONE NONE 
NONE NONE 
NONE NONE 

Building Other Features 
Line Structure Type	 Identical Units 

1 CANOPY - ONLY	 1 
1 OVERHEAD DOOR - WD/MT	 1 

Yard Improvements 
Year Built Structure Type	 Length or Sq. Ft. * Units 

1970 ASPHALT PARKING	 8000 1 
1972 LIGHT - MERCURY VAPOR, POLE	 2 

http://www.portlandassessors.comlsearchdetailcom.asp?Acct=I86 DOOIOOI&Card=I 6/23/2009 



N9/86 
~ 

0­
W 
W 
:r 
Ul11

.': "~ 
W 

·zS', z=r 4 <{
lloa ~ 

-to 
zs tt" r­10,062, W 

'l"~ 
- .. r­

Vl 

I 

d : 
I 
I 
I 

..~ 

10,028 

4<.1.44 :1.404/ 

..../,,1 ._1 

- ... ~ -'0t.." ...\~o .~. ..." 
~17 "!l ~ ~I",a.). ',IN ~ 

:: : ~ ~ : 
III til ... 6 

•__ - I In.,,. .... 

C;4&1 

SHEET 79-0 

.---'~'i I:~I~! 

CFORMERlY MANNERS AVENJE) 
~ : ~ ~ .... ~.t.~.J 

• I 1 

:l 
s

c3-1 

"..1 
=i 

STREET 

~ 

I 
J 

..-" 

h 

T 
1'& !&'l 

~..rr 

"1 

~o7115o ~

:1 

-­

~l Z7"' ~ "'11'-'5 .~ 
N '.33 34 

"~l ..::.;;' ..-1..." ..........-,:;;".;. ......... 1 ..... 1 -"":]/71 j;.::~ -/qi~ ...,,1 ....i.:.~, .....:il ...;ul"'~""i ......::...1, ...:i71 
_171 AI~' .:;;;.-rl III .....-01 1 

413"" ; 

~1~1~1~1":1I~~ 

d,~5'Z J ~m ~ ~3~ ~ ~:"5 ~ ~~ 

&/"I'q l'tl 

.~ 

.... S3 ~ 

.., , 

30 

,­

10,l •• 

4-8,,34 :1 

(;G.... 

"'''00 ~ 

. 
&.1C4 ! 

WHITNEY 

BOLTON 
~ 

~ 

=-..­

£"

i ~H •• 

• II 

"'1 

- .. 1\1....·­
"':: 

SHEET 18-0 

'rr Z~t 
!t 4.~ 

1.7..~ 

JlI •• 

--~zr 

Z 
'6/00 

~~""" 1m , 

~O~' 

If' 

•. n :G 
~ ,~' ~" .' - t."""1.... _, 

I 
.l. 

rl .,j 

.~ 

I\l .......:j11
~l ~ 

1~: :~ za 

r,.....-. '.. • "0 L I , ".. I a.c. I . 100 I ..Q! ....o 4.:) I 4. I ""'. I -.0 I 0..0 I ....0 I eo I ...0 ! ",,"Q I.!'g I co I 40 I "'0 r"1 140 I ~o I -..;:;) I _.... I ""'0 I ":"0 1..<:71 ';'0 
.1.1 .' " _ i • i • T~ .. J I " i Cl i a i .. r ... i ..,) i __ I Q I ... i.,j i oJ I '0 I li i 011 I ~ i oJ I • i a i • I .. I " I ~ I 0 I .. i ':t i " i It i Q I ; I ~. I ..t I 'C i 0 ( II 1 ~ I " i l1li I p I .. j j' I >I i ~ i 0 iii 

_ "N"""''''Il\ll')''I''~.,j.t." ......... ".j') ... ,..,.. ,..t<" •• 00fI .. ,.ti'!il !!!~Q= 

MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE 

J I[l -­.•,~I 
" Hac;, 

... .... 
; 
1 :::: ~ 

,... 
/­
UJ ''''1. 

& "..,; T4::S4a 

!;; .... 3 

'.'7 .....:;4 

--. 

--- 0t-" 

W ..00001" iJ! 

I~_-
~ ,J 

5348 ~I -4G.11 

® 

~ 

STREET ----- ­

..... : 

I"• ~ -

I'J r-
AVENUE 

I .,o .. 

. 

.. "..,·u 
:::'~I 

Eo 

.~ " .... 
il' 

t-

Vl 

t-r-o 
U 3 
Vl 

: $ I ;:.~ I :; 

CITY 01' PORTLAND
 
ASSf:550RS PLAN
 

SCAlL 1··50·~
 



Property Search Results Page 1 of 1 

ParcelID lName and Mailin~ Address Property Location Land Use 
18JU2QQ1QQJ 
CARD 1 

WOWER TEST REALTY 
1500 HEMPSTEAD 
TURNPIKE 
~AST MEADOW NY 11554 

1217 CONGRESS ST RETAIL & 
PERSONAL 
SERVICE 

http://www.portlandassessors.comlsearchresults.asp 6/23/2009 



Page 1 of 1 

28 

46 

1 ST BRK &: 

0~v 

Descriptor 

A:1 ST BRK 
1288 sqfl 

B: Ct..NOPY 
1768 sqH 

36 

42 
CANOPY 

® 

26 

16 

16 

http://www.portlandassessor.com/images/Sketches/0276500 1.jpg 6/23/2009 



:,,)j,;;~'y~ t 1/'Vf'1~ ~'U""""!'""'P'l:,O",,,, - .,.-,. 
.:~ ~.,,~ ........ i ...·.~",:~~.t ·.,.Ot""I'~. ,_
 

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT 
eMus ~I &i/Jj"g .. T7P' #1/~, __ ,se.cond .cJ..aaa_ ~_ . 

PmlmJ. M,m;;, A~ ..2lJ l9.5..6. _ .. 

Fo tJrr INSiJECfOR OF BUILDINGS, POKT~, ~tNR 

Tlurmdersiped lureby apPlies JPr n pmnSl Jo erecbiidtnzil ;I,ir iD wl.\"Jb;;'rI'1tfHthcJIJllO'Uling building ttMan ~,t 

in G€rnrdtJnee 'II1ilA IAt 1...mDs of 1M Sl4u of Maim. IN Btlilcling Code and Zoning OrdituJ1Jee ttl lh4 Cf.Jy oj pfJrlland, plan.f and 
sf>«ijiaUimu. if any. submiUed Jaere.,.W. tmd '1uJoUmmflf SpuifiC4tions: . ' 

T.ocation _..12J..'l::l22l.._Q9.DU:.!R-.~-l ..L2-~-:l~J.J_. Within Fire Limits? DQ __ Di.t. No __ .. 

~~;em':e Tu;i~ress .._--XJiz&b.e.f,~~~~.L.~~~-~~ ''''-;;''PortTelephone-.._ . 
~ name and addrea. _.-!1d.mot.t.n __ • i. 'bedc .Q11_ Q.u.;.. Ll_ _ ~._._ !..__ _ 'felephone..._ _ . 

Conf.r.u:#..ot'·. name an,d addrtSl lint 'ot 'G8Jl.r:..!:f-...r/:=.--IJ.I..it.,.~~ _.TeJePhone...~;:-~..?:.!..£:;;:. :._.". ; 

Architect __.._-L:__I2c.. 1 It' y' sl-- . .. Specification&"L{/.A.~ans ~.11 _....__.._No. of sheets 14-/.. 
Propolled WIe o( building .._Ht:Yi-Q'-Aft.1;.1.o.n_.__._ _:::!L"~;!..G'.. _ ".. No. ramilies _ .. 
Last WlC .._'_. _ .. .._._.._ _.__ _ No. families : ­

~Illterial _ _._:-No. stories "'__ ' _ }Jeat __ _ Stylc of roof _._ __.. Roofing ....:.. - . 

Other buildinJt1 on tame lot __ __ -. _ _ ..:..._._. _ _ _.._ - - - .
 

Estimated cost $ 11,.500. Fee $ ~8~.QQ _ .
 
GcoenJ. DacriptiOD of New Work
 

To construct l-sto17 masabry ••Mioe atation 45~ I .x 27' 4" as per planl'.• 

l ..~~~ with LettU. 
~eTtJlit ~ 

I.:;'~; .• t'.1'(~ r,!.r*~'~ r.~\rfd1 U"":'.• l.:<;. ,~~,oTt 
II is 'mM:rstnod thtJJ tlsis pmniJ does flDt ind1Uk insllJllDlion of Iteo.ling ap/HZr4lus fI1ltidJ is ID be 14ktm ttUt selJarcml;' by and in. 
tMMme DjlIJe lutUintcmurac/M. PERMIT roBe ISSUED TO Ut*".·JJQNwdlep*"dHr.,tdxlu

; . . Pr08p8cti,.. bUJ"er 
DctaiII of. New Work 

18 any plumbi~ involved in this work? Is any electrical work involved in this work? , . 

Is connection to be matte to pubJic JeWeJ'? II not, what i. proposed tor sewage? __ _ . 

Has 3Cptic tan\:. notice been lem? Form notice tent? ~ L :;i ..__ __ .. 

Height average Itrade to top of plate Hf'ight average grade to higheit rx>int of rooL_ __ .. 
Size.fronL. depth _.. No. storieI·_.._ --801id or filled landL-:_.. . earth or rock? .. 

Materiai of foundation _ ~ ; _.__ Thickneaa, top . ._bottom__ _ _. cellar _ _._ _ ~ .. 

Material 01 underpinning _..__ ~....... . Height Thickness _._._ ~ . 

Kind of roof ._ _ _._ _ ~ __ RUle per foot _ Roof coverink .:-_ _ __ _..~ . 

No. 01 c..:b itotHley8 _ Material'of cmmney&.-.__ of Jining Kind of heat _ fuel .N _ 

Framing lumber-Kind.. .. _ _Dtef!8ed or rulll~,e? _ _ _ _ _ _ _ .. 

.0 ._Corner postll " Sillll , __.__.__.Girt or led~ board? _ _ __._ _ Size _ _ _ .. 

Girders_ __ Size _.. Columns under girdCfl Size _._ _ _._ Max. on centers .. 

Stutll'l (outside waHlIo and carryinlt partitim.)2x'4-J6" O. C. Bridging in every floor and fiat roof Ipan over ft feet. 

]oi!ts and ra(ten: 1st floor ,2nd , 3rd __ _.._.._ , roof .._.._ _ .. 

On centers: tAt floor , 2nd ,3m ..__ _ , roof _ .. 

lwlaximum .pan: lilt Aoor_. ,2nd ,3rd _ roof _ .. 
, i 

If one lltory building with mlUlCmTy wafla, thickm. of wallI? .._..height? _ . 

U • GaraJe ., 
No. can now aceomrr.odated on Nme lot. ._ , to he aceommodatecL..-number commercial ears to be accommodated .. 

Wilt automobile repajrin~ be done other than minor repairw to CDn habitual1y.tared in the propo!!ed building? .. 

M'•.,-#.I1.nenau 
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City of Portland, Maine
 
Board of Appeals
 
-ZONING-

To rhl Bthl~d /)1 ANtalI . 

Your appellant. ili::-:'i'ct:. 1". :-:cLoor.our-h , who is the Olmer of 

propcrtj' at 1;~. 7-" ~ ;"1 Con: :!"1!::1~ ::.it.~',;ct . , respectfully petitions the Board of Appeals 

o(thl' City of Portland to permit :In exception to thereguiations of the Zoning Ordinance relating to this 

property. as provided by Section' IFI, ParnJ!raph E of said Zoning Ordinance: 
i3~:":'J.l:ij'.;; .'0.r.,~5_ ".. s ~_':"f' CCll·tificHtc of occu~nc:t intcmlod to cutr!Q='i~c cOl~ctr';lct;;'(Jn of 
f', 0n(' l~t0!;' rn::~(:n~"" ,,'r'].~ );]oto)" vehiclo servlco 8t~.ti()n builciin:: (called Scrvicf."! 
Clr~~~e) "~·'.Ollt _. ' 1~' !i.. ', for in~ito..lJ.nticn of te.nks, ~)un'PG, :)i'dn;: nnc1 otl!Ur 
. ""'I'rlC:'~':'CC" tOl" tile pro~JOf'cc: :~crvice nt~tion, m'lrl for uco of bill l<1in:~ ,..nc~ 

0('j: ~ :,;:'\c·~t ~"':r~ ~.hr o~lcnJ and for fillinssto.tion nne ncrvJ:C'~ otr.,t:\.on J1urll():~!'~, r'.r(~ 

:ot. i:·~;U"'i;':;.C Ir~ll;(;!' t:,i.' /,ll:i":'::: Orcl.:LnRl1CC because such c usc 0.:- ·l,".nc~ .!".m~ huiJ.{,:i.n ~r. 

0:-1 tile l()\; f()()~. uc~·.t!: of the lot. mcnnur~ from Con~rcs8 St •.in not {~llowohl(', 

accorclir< ·to f;octlcn 6K of thc Ordinnnco, npplyir.:; i~ the Locti Bur.incc:; Zone ""here 
tht pr,:rt 0 r- the lot. i~ locc.tcd, \lI'lloCG i'irat nuthorized b~' the Bor:rd of l'.p':--'or.ls dte!' 
t.!lC u:Jll:ll r.. '·.';')cnJ. nl"occuu!"c:, llnc.l such usos £l.ro not ~'rn-:dtt,cd on tht pt\rt of the lot\ furti:cr to the rCJ:!'t nr.corl:1n:i to Soction 91. of the Or.:ilm111CC, n:,nl:.r;Lr~i. tQ the 
1.c~ic'lCl~cc f: umc l;i1CTf ti1Ct ;::nrt of the lot i~ loc~tcc1. Thi:; pCl'liU t i~, being 
l'.p~)licd for :..~. 'I l.C:'::'.t(.;, 01: CO!i:!J:m:r~ 

The facts and conditions which make thil; exception legaJly permissible are as follows: 

i< r:J::,~?L:.i:.i.~n ~: .. :;.~ .•: •..:,~~ .Ln t;1i:? C?B.Sf; to c;rent rf?no?~~bl~ U!1C: of croncrt." ''';'ere 
TIC co,·. '. ,0,', '.. _ .... ' .....,.~.CF1ti071 nne. can be Granted '\-'.l.. l.110m. sUh:-tlU1ti~11~r "'..1C'·'nrtln.r, 
.fro:'1 triO int."nt. ,"'nd Pt.1T")03(': of the ZoninG Ordinance. 

%~AJ;~;,Pt<-'J?~--W'! 
After public hearing held on the lLith day of Scotc·:lhe:r 1956,f 

the Board of Appeals find, that an aception is naceasnr:r in thl:. onsc t.o ~;rlint rC','·I.JO:Jlll>lc ;':':f' f)f 
i·:'C '~rt:.. "r:':cr'( :,:,r.c~,:·r\r: t.o rt'Vcic. cc._ll'iscation and C~tl, b~ grnnit.:d rr:lt.!IO\li. buL:·t,;· :1ti:-.ll:l' 
C r,!;: rtir,,> fro.:. ti:(' intent. r"1l(., curocisa of the Zoning urcilne.nce, prnvic:ed UI!t on.l',' 51Jch 
-:),"V.Gn Q1' t.~1eSf: ';H'~:i: ~f I S l.~> cont.:::int;:d within the Local Busil'H.:'s~ 7~>ne (,Yi.t:,;,,[i.~nG 

F' r .. c: t. h~ C}~ fro;,· l.>m Tc' s.~ :::t,"t':(' t E.hall be usec.1 or occ\.l;Jiea for fil. :L!'1 - rtr-tion our.:o~;er·. 

It is, then'fore, determined that exception to the Zoning Ordinance may be permitted 

j~, th~!\ ~pedfic ca~e., "~:.'j r. t:.: t. on:Ly ~uc.r. ?ort.ion of fJhee pre~. is cont: inccJ_ ',,:c,'· qS
 
Lu lJr:C:: l. '·.lJ:;.l.nt.·. t')}', . ~·t.c~'rh.r.[, lUl feet / I
 
:.',"c' fro," (;:)L rr';-r' '~.r( (of r.h·~:t l r.e usee or - ·&;4·:'· ·.. ·..·Z·~
i!3t..··.. .. , 
(")C(~·,.,~:·/:i.l:rJ fer .r;··~il\ :-,t:.t':'on :-lur.~ot:lC:s.. () /

.' itA............ . , .
~ 

CS-41 

...... ..U. . . 



(COPY),,....'"'-c~_~ 

1 ­
OTY OP PORlUND, ltJUNE 
Depuuncot of Building InspectiOQ 

4t~rtifitat~, "of':"',tOccupilUq 
LOCATION 12l.3-UU Congre.. 3t. 

b$ucd to 11.Mw.t.er ell Co. Due of I$suc:~- ~, l~;57 

~iJis .. to £er tUg that the bailcIiag. ~ or part thereof, at the .bove' I~on, built-altered
 

-ebaDpi as CO use under &ilcWaS Permit No. 56/1TJ4 ,~bad final inspection, ~~ fouacJ CO C()Gform
 
"'~QdallJ CO tef{Oiraacou of Zooio& Or~ and Building Code ~t1le City, and js, ~ereby ~Ppr9T~for
 
occupt.I2oCJ Oc ~ Umiccel or pcbawile, AI iacliaccd below. "~: ", ' ", ,"
 

, .. ~ M BUIlDING 01 PIDGSII~",:~~, --.. -~'._-~..: ' AIftoVED O<:aiJ'~cY ..,
 
: Iatire ~rvice 8tat.!9.~ 

limiting Coaditioos: 
u.. of pawl... Ua1teet to 100 teet
 
depth Ire-~ St.. u granted, by
 
~~ of Appeals 9/14/56
 

This ccrrlDeue supersedes
 
certificate issued
 

ApplO"f'ed: .. ' t A .~ 

-"(lh;;) .44k~~aF.;;"'L'l-iL "--"""-~~ 
".eo c C c c:/t:/'.'zIa; //:/ e c C e e '.c ..C;/a ..cr. ~-.":f.-eGec.!",:".c".:."_c..c.c_",,,:'fc ..... _c ... _._•.::::.~fjc.'::."•./ c.':", ,5.;'"' C= '''':J = r,. cre;;; ·:fa
 

:io~: Thb oerlt4c&u JdelluJa lawful aM of b1lildlnc or llr-iRS. aD4 oucht '0 be ~CI'l"e4'fi-pm
 
OW1Icr to o.n.....btu pro"~ c:Iaa.Dc'ea banda. Cop,. wnJ be funal."ed to 0W1MT or '- for oa,'~11u"_
 

1 
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p.2 

Acet #28032 

J.EASR AGRF.~MENT 

LEASE AGREEMENT r~Agrcemenf') made as of if- 8'- u! _between GETI'Y PETROLEUM 
l\1ARKETlNG INC., a Maryland corporation having its principal offiee at 1SOO Hempstead Turnpike. Eu:>t 
Meadow, 'New York 1t 554 ("Lessor"), and JUchard AJJen Stewart. Jr" with his principal business residence nt R1. 
J;ldcrpeny Dr., South pQrtlan#.....ME 041 06 ("Lcl\s,~ 

1.	 Lessor hereby demises and lets to Lessee and Lessee hereby hires and leases from Lessor the premises
 
C~Premises") located at 1217 C_Q!lg[C::Ss 8t PQrtland. MFMlQ2., pursuant to the terms, conditions and
 
limitation~ set forth herein.
 

2.	 The term of this Agreement shall be for a period of three (3) Yei\T~ from the date hereof contingent upon
 
the fulfillment of the following in the sole discretion of Lessor: (i) Lessee giving the Lessor the
 
certificates of insumnce set out in Paragraph 7, (ii) making of the security deposit p~ymcnt by the
 
Les~ce as set out in Paragraph 4 below, (iii) Lessee> s credit approval by Lessor in Lessorts sole
 
dlscr~tlon, (i\') fe;:moval or abandonment in Lessor·s dlscrctlon of DSTs in accordance with Paragraph
 
lO(b), and (iv) underutking of other acts by Lessor pursuHnt lo Parabrraph lO(b) below
 
("Commencement DateU

), and terminating on FebI'lJill:Y-28, 2011 unless further extended prior thereto
 
as may be agreed in writing by the p.artie~ ("Term").
 

3.	 (a) Lessee shall pay lhe following rent for said Premises:
 
For the period of to ~pIiJ 30,2008 - $0.00 permQnth
 
For the period ofM.ay 1, 200~L to Feb~~ry 28, 2011- $l,SOO.OQ pet month
 

4.	 On or prior 1.0 the Commencement Date Lessee shall make a security depo~it of $4.500.00 as security
 
for the perfonnance by Le..o;see of the provisions of this Agreement. In the event of Lessee's default or
 
failure to comply fully with the provisions ofthis Agreement Lessor may use, apply or retain the whole
 
or any part of the security deposit to the extent required tor the payment of any obligation of Le.~see. In
 
the event that Lessee fully complies with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the security
 
deposit less Clny deductions shall be retumed to Lessee afier the end of the TC(i[l and after delivery of
 
po~::;ession of the Premi~~:) in accordance with Paragr<lph 16(a) below is given to Lessor. Lessor shall
 
pay to Le5s~ interest on that amount of the security deposit returned to LesstX if required by law ;md
 
then at a rale as :;10 required.
 

5.	 a) Lessee shall pay monthly, as additional rent. all increases in taxes over the sum of i@4.64 p~r
 
month which shall be imposed or assessed upon the lM.d, building and other improvements constitutine
 
the Station. Payment of the foregoing shall be made at the same time and in the St.lJlIC manner as rent is
 
paid pursuant to paragraph 4 of this lease. Lessee shall pay all personal property taxes and business usc
 
taxes related to the Station and the equipment located thereon. 

(b) Le:\see shall pay directly to the appropriate authority all utilities including w'ithout limitation, all 
sewer charges (other than assessments), electricity and telephone. 

INCTIALS= ... 
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(c) The Lessor shall not be liable to Lessee or any other person Qf persons, fums~ a.ssociations, 
cOlpor~tions or entities for any failure of the w~ter supply, electricity) gas or any other service in and 
about the Premi:)es nor for mjury or dnrnag~ to per!\ons or property cau~cd by any s\lch failure or 
caused by the clements or by sny other person in Clnd about the Prcmi~es, or which miWlt re:;;ult from 
leakage or now of any system> gas~ electricity, water, rain,1ce or snow from any part of the Premises or 
portion thereof or from the streets adjacent fucreto, nor shall Lessor be liable for any latent defects 'in or 
on the Premises, buildings and appurtenances thereto, including without limitation the sidewalks 
adjacent to the Premises. 

(0) Lessor shaH be liable for any charges under Par~graphs 5(a), 5(b) and 5(c) accrued prior to the 
Commencement Date. 

6.	 (a) Lessor shall h.'we no 1i~bility or responsibility for any contamination whatsoever caused by Lessee, 
it~ agents, n;prescntativcs, cmployc;es, successors or assigns or any party whatsoever if at any time 
during the Term any spill, release or discharge of any hamtuous. or toxic substance or other 
cOlltamination occurs. Lessee shall notify Lessor in writing of each such event; and Lessee shall 
assume responsibility for all costs, fines, payuu..-nts and expenses associated with such contamination 
and any additional expenses whit;h Lessor may incur as a result of such contamination. For the; 
avoidance of doubt, in respect of Lessee, 1.essor is rc::''POnsible for any environmental c(,)ntamination 
exi:>ting before the Commencement Date. 

(b) Notwithstanding Paragraph 6(a) above~ if contamination due to a b1'ill, release or discharge (X;curs 
Lessee shall pay for all such costs, finc~, payments and expenses or for the costs, fines, payments and 
expenses to comply with applicable legal requirements including, without limitation any directive or 
order of any government agency. In the event Lessee shall fail, refuse or neglect to remediate the 
contamination in order to comply timely with all legal requirements, Lessor may rcmediate the 
contamination at Lessee's sole cost and expense. Irrespective of whether Lessor or Lessee undertakes 
any remediation, Lessee covenants and agrees to reimburse and promptly pay to Lcs~or all costs 
associated with any discharge, release, or othCt contamination and remediation together with interest 
thereon at the Jesser of eighteen p~rcent (l8%) per annum or the maximum rate permitted by law. If 
lessee fails to reimburse .Leswr within thirty (30) days of demand therefor, such unp3id amount with 
intere..~t as accrued above shall become additional ~ent due hereunder. 

(c) Lessor shall defend, indemnjfy and hold harmless Lessee from. any acti~J1l, claim, notice, penalty, 
damages, costs, fines, fees~ payments or expenses whatsoever related to any di5~ha.rgc, relc;:a-!:)c or fOT 

any form of contamination occurring before the Commencement Date 

(d) Lessee shall defend. indemnify and h<-ld. harmless Lessor, i1s parent and subsidiary companies and 
affilintc:), and each of their respective directors, shareholders, officers. employees, agents and 
represcnk1tives, from any action, claim, notice, penalty. damages, costs, fmcs, fees, payments or 
expenses whatsoever related to any discharge) release or for any forro of contamination occurring on or 
after the Conuncncemcnt Date. The foregoing indemnification obligations of Lessee ~hall survive in 
perpetuity any expiration or termination of this Agreement 

INrrl"'LS~ 
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(c) Les~or hereby reserves for itself an easement and right of way on the Premises to allow Lessor and 
it::; contractors to undc:rlake any requiroo environmental I,.ltean-up, remediation or testing of any kind 
whatsoever in respect of any environmental violation or discharge or other occurrence of hazardnus 
substances which :nQst: prior to the Commencement Date ("Environmental Work'} Lt::sSOI" shall 
attempt to undertake the Environmental Work in such a manner as to minilnize disruption to Lcsscc'~ 

bU$incss on the Premises, however Lessee hereby acknowledges that such Environmental Work may 
neg3tively impact such business nnd hereby irrevocably consents to tbt: same. 

(t) 'fhis indemnification provhion shall ~urvivc in perpetuity any expiration or tl;rminatiou of th1~ 

Agreement. 

7.	 (n) Lessee shall pay the premiums for and deliver to Lessor the following policies of insurance valid 
continuously for the Tetro, with repumble and economically sound insurance curriers authorized to do 
business in the State of Maine) which shall name Lessor~ its dc:signces. and the owners of Che propert)' 
a.~ add.itional insureds as follows.: 

(i) Property insurance policy insuring tbe building Cind aU improvement!) now or hereafter 
erected on the Premises against loss or damage by fire or casualty (with .all ris~ coverage 
including vandali~m and malicious mischief) for the full replacement value thereof (but in no 
event less than One Hundred Twenty Five Thousand ($125,000.00) Dollars), policies of which 
shall provide that loss, if any, shall be adjusted with and payable to L~sor, or at Lessor's request., 
to Lessor and/or any mortgagee, as their respective interests m;;ty appear; and 

(ii) General accident, public liahility policy in a combined single limit of Two Million 
Dollars ($2,000,000.00) for bodily injury and property (without care, custody and control 
c:xcl\l~ion) darnag~ liability covering the Prcmi~es and the sidewalks ndjacent thereto. The 
policies ~hould be written as an "~curre(\cel1 type of policy: and 

(iii) Rental value insurance (with eXlended coverage) in Q sum equal to the rent re~ervcd 

herein and the amount of real estate taxe~ which Lessee is obligat~d to pay a~ provided in this 
Agrel."ment. 

(b) Lessee shall obtain a worker's eQmpcns~tion insurance policy at required statutory limits. 

(c) Lessee shall provide Lessor with certificates of insurance as a condition precedent to the start of the 
Commencement Date. Such certificates shall name Getty Petroleum Marketing Inc" Getty Properties 
Corp., Getty Realty Corp., Power Test Realty Company Limited Partnership and any owner or lessee of 
the Premises and each of their rospective parent and subsidiary compffilics and affiliates ('(Additional 
Inclemnitees") as additional insureds and/or Joss payees and shall contain the following. endorsement 
'I~aneellat;on; In the event of policy cancellation or material change, lhe Certificate Holder will be 
notified in wri.ting at the address indicaled~ of such cancellation or material change, such cancellatio.l1 or 
change 10 be effective not less than sixty (60) days after notice of such cancelblion or ch,mge." 
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8.	 (~) Subject to such uses being lawful, Lessee shall use and occupy the Premises for automotivt: relwi!: 
by Lessee in its nOIDlal course of bu~i.ness. Les~c:e must obtain, ;,it its own expense; Clll government 
licenses or pcrmjt~ requjred for the lawful conduct of Lessee's businc~l; on lbe Premises and Lessee 
will, at all times. comp1y with the terms of such licenses or permits. Lc:ssee shall keep all such licc:nscs 
and pcnnits in full force and effect for the usc of thl.': Premises pcnnittcd unJer this Agreement. Lus:o:ee 
shall not sell or distribute petroleum product and lubricattng oils. 

(b) Les:o;ee shall be allowed to use the Premises for any other lnwf\ll usc only after prior written 
approval from Les~or which approval slli"lll not be unreasonably withheld. Lessee acknowledges and 
agrees that Lessor will have the right to condition it::; approval of any other uses not stated in Paragmph 
8(a) above upon amendment of this Agreement with additional lerms and conditions. 

9.	 Lessee shall not pennit or keep any dogs or other dangerous animals at the Premises and Lessee shall 
be sOlely liable and responsible and indemnify Lessor and Additional Indemnitces for any sllch dogs 
and animals which may be at the Premises from time to time hereunder, 

10,	 (a) Lessee, at its expense, shaH maintain. and make all repairs necessary to keep the building and entire 
Premises in good and safe operating condition~ without any abatement of rent for the interruption 
caused thereby. Lessee shall promptly make all such repaiJ:s including without limitation replacements 
which repairs including without limitation replacements shall be in quality and class equal to or bc:tter 
than the work. or installations existing at the time that the damage or injury occurred. 

(b) Prior to the Commencement Date Lessor shall remove or abandon in its sole discretion all 
undergl'Ound storage tanks and related piping ('"UST's·~) in accordance with all applicable laws and 
regulations, and remove all above ground petroleum marketing r;quiprnent except the c::mopy and the 
pole signs., all plastic fascias and identifying letters, and all debri~ from the c;xtelior of the building on 
the Premises. 

(c) Lessee shall keep adjacent sidewalk$~ curbs nnd driveways in good and ~afe condition and free from 
snow, ice ~d obstnlctions; keep the yard area free of trash, junk and debris; and replace damaged 
glass. 1..essec sha11 be {"CSJ>on~ible for snow removal and trash removal at the Premi::!ies. Lessee SllUll 

commit no act of waste to the Premise:; or improvements. 

11.	 ((I) Le~sor shul1l.1ot be required to render any services to Lessee or to make any repairs or rcplaccment~ 

to the Premises except those specifically described in this Agreement. 

(b) Lessor, for itself and its agents~ reserves the right to enter the Premises for the purposes of 
examining and inspecting said Premises and any property ofLessor thereon and to rrulke IDly necessary 
repairs thereto which ~rc required pursuant to Paragraph 10 above and Lessee ha..c; failed to und(,."l1ake 
upon l'ensonablc notice to Lessee and during regular business hours unless othenvise <lgrced to by 
Le~see or unless in the event of an emet'gency in which event no nOlice is necessary. Lessor shall not 
be Hable in any manner to Lessee by reason of such entry or the performance: of repair work on the 
Premises and the obligations of Lessee h~Icunder shall not be thereby affected. Lessor shan charge the 
cost of repair to Lc::>see whether' as additional rent due with Le~see~s next monthly installment of fixed 
rent or otherwise. In addjt~Qn, Lessee's failure to pay such charges may in the djscretion of v:ssor be 
treated as a failure to :pay n.-nt when due and subject to the same remedies. 

JNn'lAl-'i:	 4 
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12.	 The Lessee agrees to perroit the Lc~s<)r or the Lessor's agents to show the Premises to persons wishing 
to hire or purchase the same; and the Le~see further agrees that on and after the sixth month pri;ceding 
the expiration of the Term hereby granted, tbe Lessor or their agents shall have the right to place 
notices on the front uf said Premises, or any part lhercof, offcring the Prcmise$ "To Letll or "Fot Sa1<.:I\ 
and the Lessee llcreby 3gtCC~ to penuit the same to remain thereon without hindrance or moh;station. 

13,	 Thjs Agreement is subject and subordinate to that certain Amended and Restated Master Lease 
Agreement dated as of November 2~ 2000 between Lessor and Getty Properties Corp. ("Master 
Lease") in respect to the Premises and all mortgages or other secu.rity instruments which may now or 
hereaftcl" affect this Agreement or the Premiscs~ and to all renewa.l:;;, modifications, consolidations, 
replacements; extensions, substitutions or assigrunents thereof. This Paragraph shall be self-operative 
anl.1 no further inslnlmcnt of subordination shall be required in order to effect same, however, in 
confLITIlation of ~Ilch sUbordination, Lc:)see shall execute: promptly any certificate that Lessor may 
request. In the event that the M~ter Lease terminates for any reason under the Master Lease, thi$ 
Agreement shall terminate with immediate effect and Lessor shall have no obligation or liabiHty to 
Lessee hereunder. 

14,	 Lessee sh311 comply promptly with all present and futu~'c laws. codes and ordinances and other noti.ces, 
requirem~nts, orders, regulations. and recommendations (wha.tever the natute thcl'eof) of all 
governmental authorities and recommendation..; of the board of fire underwriters or any insurance 
organizations, associations or companies in the re~pect to the Premi~~st and Les~~ will not knowingly 
do or commit, or suffer to be done or committed anywhere in the Premises, ~ny 3ct or thing contrary to 
any of the laws, ordinances. notices, requirements, ordcrs~ re~lations and recommendations referred to 
herein. 

Lessee !\haH place no signs on the Prcm.isc~, which do not relate lO Lessee's business wilhout first 
obtaining Lessor's prior written consent. All signs shall be in compliance with all applicable laws. 
Lessee shall pay the charges. if .any, for all sign permits. 

16.	 (a) Lessee shall quit and ~urrcnder peaceably and quietly, to Lessor, its agent or attorney, posscs:;ion of 
the Premises ilt the expiration or other termination of this Agreement~ vacant (free of all occupants), 
broom clean and in good condition, except for ordinary wear and tear. Lessee·s failure to so vacate 
shall ~lIb.icct Lessee to liability and LcsRee agrees to pay Lessor's damages t costs and counsel fees 
re:)ulting therefrom. Ifupon tenrunation of this Agreement or abandonment of the Premises by Lessee, 
Lcssee .:Lbandons or teaves any J)ersonal property or equjpment at the Premises, ~uch cquipml,.-nt or 
property shall b4; conclusively deemed abandoned and Lessor shull have the right, without notice to 
Lessee, to store or otherwise dispose of the properly Qr equipment at Lessee's sole cost, expense and 
risk:, without being liable in any respect to Lessee. Lessee agrees that any such disposition by Lessor 
shall be conclu:5ively deemed to be commercially reasonable, 

(b) If Lessee holds over or rem~ins in pos~cssion of the Premises after the expiration of the Tctro
J 

or 
after any prior tt:rmination lhereof, wi1hout any written agreemcnt being made or entered into br.;lween 
Les~or and Lessee, such holding over or conlinued possession shall be deemed to be a teD3.ncy from 
month to month at a monthly rent equal to two (2) times the pnwious month's ren~ and otherwise upon 
the tenus and conditions of this Agreement, and such tenancy shall be torminable at the end of any 
month by either party upon written notice delivered to the other party at least thirty (30) day's prior lo 
the end of such month. 

INITIAlS: 
L-f;~.' 

LESSOR I -=--..Q... 



Jul fJ2 09 CQ:42p 
p.? 

17.	 Lessee shall not do any act, or make any contract~ which. may create Ot' be a foundation for any lien 
(including mcch~l.njcs) or materialman's liens) or other encumbrance upon any 'interest of Lessor in the 
Premises. U' any such lien be mt;d, Lessee, witltin fifteen (15) days or as soon as rco:;onably pO~~lbk 

after notice of filing shall cansc any su~h lien or encumbrance to be dischnrged of rec;ord. 

18.	 (':.I) Lessor, at its ex.pense alld whhout any abatement or rent for the interruption cuu~ed thereby, shall 
make stl1lctural repairs deemed necessary by it to keep thl: bu:ilding in good operating condition, 
provJdcd that repair::; are due to ordinary wear and tear or damage by the elements. 

(b) Lessee shall make no additions, changes. altl".."tstions or improvements to the Premises without first 
submitting derailed plans and specifications and obtainmg Lessor's prior written consent. Any 
alterations or additions to any buildings or permanent improvements authori1.cd by Lessor shan be 
made in a good l workmanlike manner, in compliance with all applicable laws, rules and reguLations 
and at Lessor':> option shall upon installation become the property of Lessor ilnd Lessee shall have 110 

right or interest therein ex.cept to conLinue to use same during the xemaindcr of the Tenn. At the 
request of Lessor, Lessee shall forthwith at its own cost and expense remove all alterations, 
improvements, and additions not acceptable to or desired by Lessor (which shall not include any 
alterations, improvements and additions approved by Lessor in writing) from the Prl-'1'Oises, and Lessee 
shall repair aU damage caused by such instillation and removal. Any costs incurred by Lessor ill 
removing or disp(l~ing of any alterations, improvements and additions or repairing any related damage 
shall be charged to Lessee and may be treated by Less.or as additional rent hereunder or otherwise. 

19.	 Each of u;l>sor and Lessee ngree that each of the provisions of this Agreement is a material and 
substantial condition of the agreement between the parties hereto relating ro the lease of tIle Premises 
and that non-compliance with :my such provision RhaU be deemed to be a default hereunder. Les~or 

may tenninate lhis r'\greemcnt upon ten (10) days' written notice of default hereunder or violation of 
appBcablc law .from Lessor, and in any nlanner resume possession of the Premises. 

20.	 In the event of any default by Lessee, re-entry by Lessor, expiration or tcn:nillation of this Agreement 
or djsposscs~ by summary proceeding or otherwise, Lessee shall be responsible for the following; 

a) Rent up to the time of ~5Uch re-entry, dispossess or expiration of the Term; 

b) Rent for the balance of the full Term. all of which shall be accelerated and due and payable ::1$ of the 
date of detbult, re-c...-:ntry by Lessor, tcnnination of this Agreement or entry of a judgment of possessioo

1 

whichever d<Jtc first occurs; 

~) The payment of all sums incurred by LcSlSor in putting the Premises in good order or preparing the 
!:lame for re-n:ntal, including broker~ge and adveltising fees; 

d) ReasOllable attorney's fees and expenses resulting from Lessor enforcillg any of the remedies 
described above, or in the enforcement of this Agreement or in defending any claull brought against 
Lessor by Le~see agairllit which Lessor successfully defends; and 

c) Compensation for any damages caused by LCl?see to the Premises. 

lNITIALS~	 6 
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In add.ition. Lessor shall have such other remedies as are then available to it by law. Lessor is under no 
obligation to mitigate damages. 

No right or remedy granted or reserved unto Lessor hc..-rcunder shall be deemed to be ex.clu~ive at' any 
other or additional right or remedy available to Lessor at law or in equity or under statute. 

21.	 (a) Lessee shall not pledgc~ mortgage or otherwise encumber or take uny other action to impinJ!;c 
Lessorts rights (or the value thereof) to the Pr~mises, the equipment listed OLl Schedule B 0" any other 
real or personal property on th~ Premises heJonging to l,essor. 

(b) Lessee r-;hall not assign, sublet or otherwise transfer the Premises or any part thereof, without first 
obtaining Lessor's written consent which consent Lessor may> in its sole discretion, withhold. In the 
event of any such assignment, subletting, or other transfer, by new lease or otherwise. Lessee shall 
continue to re:rnain jointly :m.d severally liable: with its traDsfer~ to Lest/or for the pcrfonmmce of all of 
Les:\ee's obligations for the remainder of the Tenn. 

22.	 (a) Lessee shall nominate a duly licensed and. qualified contractor for any construction or repair work 
involving the Premises. Lessee shall assume aU liability and shall indemnify and hold harmle~s Lessor 
~nd Additional Indcmnitcc..~ for any contaminationt cJaims, suits, damagcs t fines) expenses or any other 
payments whatsoever related to any construction or repair work at or in connection with the Premises. 
Lessee shall require certificates of insurance from such contrac[ors Or for any repair services, which 
certificates shall name Lessor and Additional Indemnitees as additional insm<:ds to the satisfaction of 
Lessor. 

(b) This indemnification provision shaH survive in perpctuity any expiration or tcnriinatiop of Lhl.s 
Agreement. 

23.	 The partics hereto waiv~ trial by jruy in any action, proceeding or counterclaim brought by either of the 
parties hereto against the other (except for personal injury or property damngc) on any matters 
whatsoever arising out of or in any way connected with this Agreement, the relationship of Lessor and 
Les~ec, Lessee's use of or occupancy of the Premises, or illly other statutory remedy. In the event 
Lessor commences any oispossess proceeding for possession of the Premises, T~essee will not interpo~ 
any counterclaim of any nature or description in such proceeding. 

24.	 Lessor sha.ll not in any event whatsoever be liable for any injury or damages to any person happening 
on OJ" about the Premises, ot' for any injury Qr damage to lhe Premises, or to any property of Lessee or 
to any property of any other person, fmn~ association. or corporation on or about the Premises, unless 
the direct rc:;ult of Lessor's gro~5 negligence. Lessee ~hal1 defend, indemnify and !lold harmless 
Lessor and the Additional Indemnitees from and against any and all losses) claims, demands, ~uits, 
actions, judgments, fines, costs, expenses or payments. clwironmental or otherwise, for. or in 
connection with this Agn...~ent, any accident, injury or damage whatsoever caused to any pr..:rson or 
property arising, directly or indirectly, out of the business conducted at the Premises or by virtue of 
Lessee' 5 usc and occupancy of the Premises Of on any of the sidewalks :ldjoining the same~ or arising, 
directly or indirectly, from any violation of any lawt agency ruling or reguJation

t 
or from any act or 

omission of Lessee or any subtenant and their respective licensces t servant,;, agents, customers~ 
employees or contractors, and from and against all costs, expenses and lia.bilities incurred whether or 
not in connection with any such claim or proceeding brought in connection therewith. Lessee's 
obligations under this Paragraph shaH survive in perpetuity any expiration or termination of this 
Agreement. 

INITIALS:	 7 
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25.	 For ~he avoidance of doubt, any indenmification obligations of Lessee to Lessor under this Agreement 
~ltall be deemed to IUn ill favor of the Additionallndcmnities at the \)ole option ofJ/essor. 

26.	 Lcss¢( agrees that the lixhility of the Lessor under thi~ Agreement anu all mntters pertaining to or 
arising out of the tenancy "nd the use and occupancy of the Premiscs~ ~hal1 be;; limited to Lessor's 
interest in the Premises, and in no event shall Lessee make any claim acnin::;:t or :)~ck to impose any 
personal liability upon any individualt general or limited partner of any pill11.1Crship, or principal of any 
firm or corporation that may now or hereafter become the Lessor. . 

27.	 If the whole or any substantial part of the Premises shall be acquired or condemned by eminent domain 
or for any public or quasi-public usc or purpose, then, and in that event, the Term shall cease and 
tenninate from the date of title vesting and Lessee sha.ll have DO claim against Lessor for the value of 
any unexpired Term of this Agreement. Any award w~l1 be for the benefit of Lessor and no part of any 
award !\hal1 belong to Lessee, provided however Lessee shall have to assert itSi fu111egal rights to share 
in such a\&/ard ~o long a~ such assertion is coordinated with Lessor and in accordance w;th the Master 
Lease. 

28.	 Should any of Lessee's checks~ electronic wire transfers or electronic funds transfers b~ dishonored. 
stopped or returned for any reason after delivery or tran~ter to Les'Sor~ Lessee n.grees to pay to Lessor 
an administrative service charge equal to the: greater of Fifty Dollars ($50.00) or thrc~ percent (30/0) of 
the am.ount ofany ~uch eheck or attempted transfer, to cover Lessor's costs and expenses. Any:money 
owed by Lessee to Lessor afler the due date shall 'bear interest at the rate of the lesser of one 2nd a half 
percenl (1 1/2%) per month (eighteen pcrcent (18%) annual percentage: rate), or the maximum illter~t 

rate permitted by law. Lessor reserves the right, Ht any time upon sixty (60) days' ptior notice to 
Le!lScc~ to increase the foregoing administrative service charge and/or the interest rate on money owned 
after th.e due date. Lessee understands and agrees that more than three (3) instances of dishonoring of 
checks and/or ell;ctronlc wlre tr3nsfers or Electronic Funds Transfers during any twelve (12) month 
period shall be an additional ground of default under this Agreement. 

29.	 (a) Lessor does not, in any way; represent or warrant the fit.nes!\ of the Premit>cs for the usc 
contemplated by Lcs::;ee~ and it shall be ~ssec's obligation to make same fit ~lt its !"role cost and 
expense. Lessee acknowledges that it has inspected the Premises jnc1uding the equipment as set out in 
Schedule B and accepts the same in its present condltion "AS IS". 

(b) Lessoe acknowledges that it will be operating a place of public accommodation and covenants and 
agrees that it will make any improvements, alterations or modifications to the leased Premises as may 
be required by the Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990, as amended, and the regulations issued 
pursuant thereto and any similar applicable law~ rule, regulation or act nOw exi~tiog or hereal1cr 
enacted (coHectivcly the -'Disabilities Act ll

). FUI1herroore~ Lcs.<:oee aerees that it will defend, indemnify 
and h.old harmlc~s Lessor for any costs, damages, penalties or fines Lessor may incur by rcason of 
Lessor's and/or Lessee's failure to comply with the Disabilities Act at the Premises dUring Lhe Term, 
The provisions hereof shli!l survive in perpetuity [wy expiration or termination of this Agreement. 

30.	 Lcsse~ warrants and represent~ to Lessor: (i) that this Agreement has been duly uuthorized by all· 
necr:ssary action on the part of Lessee, has been du1y executed by L~sscc: and represents the valid and 
bindintt obligations ofLessee enforceable in accordance with its terms; and (ii) that it ha::; dealt with nD 
broker~ real estate salesman, or person acting as broker or frndcr) in connection with this Agreement. 
Lessee shall defend~ indemnify and hold harmles:i Lessor and Additional Indcmnitees of Clmi from any 
and all claims l liabilities and/or damages which are based upon a claim by nny broker, pt:rson, finn. or 
corporatlon for brokerage commission and/oJ:' other compensation by reason of having dealt with 
Lessee. The provisions of this Paragraph sh,ill: CA) sw-vive in perpetuity any cxpi~tion or termination 
of tIlls Agreement, and (8) be deemed lo be continually repeated during the Term. 

l;-.lmAL.S:	 8 
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31.	 AU notices and other communications which are required shall be given by Certified MaB, Return 
Receipt Requ~ted, tn the parties ~t their rcsp~ctive ~ddresscg first writlen above, or Lo the Lessee at the 
Premiscs or to such olhc;r address as e:illicr party roay (ii;~igllate by likc Ccttified !\.13il. Any such uotkc 
shall take effect at the lime of the mailing thereof. 

32.	 (a) Lessor's tight to requITe strict performance shall not be affected by any previous wniver or course of 
dealings, 

(b) The receipt and acceptance of rent by Lessor with knowledge of a default by tessee under this 
Agreement shall not be deemed a waiver of such default l::lnd Lessor retains all of its nghts under this 
Agreement related to such default. 

(c) No payment by Lessee or receipt by Lessor of a lc:;ser amount than the monthly rent stipulated 
herein shall be deemed to be other than on account of the earliest stipulated rent or item of addHjonal 
rent outstanding, nor shall any endorsement or stateml;ot on any check or any letter accompanying any 
check or payment as rent or additional rent be deemed an accord and salisfaction :md Lessor may 
accept any such check or payment without prejudice to Lessor's rights to reCover the ba'ance due or to 
pUl""Sue any other remedy. 

(d) Lessor may set off any amOunts ovmcd to Lessor hereunder <lgainsl any Inonies owed by Lessor to 
Lessee hereunder or under any other clgrcemen1s in force between Lessor and Lessee or Lessor. 

33.	 Lessor shan not be liable for failure to give possession of the Premises upon the Commencement Dale 
by reason of the fact that the Premises arc not ready for occupancy or because a prior Le~sec or any 
other person is wrongfully holding over or is in wrongful possession, or for any other rCHson_ The rent 
shnll oo~ commence until possession is given or is available, but the Tem herein shall not be extended. 

34.	 At any time und from time to time, within twenty (20) days after request by Lessor, by written 
msLroment, Lessee shall certify to Lessor, any mortgagee, assignee of a roortgngec1 Hny purchaser, or 
any other penon specified by Lessor, to the effect that: (3) Lessee is in possession of the Prcmi~es; (b) 
this Agreemcnl is unmodified and in full fQrcc and effect (or if there has been modification, that the 
same is in full force and effect as modified and setting forth sucb modification); (c) whether or Dot 
there are thea existing set-off or defenses against the enforcement of any duty or obligation of Lessee 
(and if so, specifying the same); and (d) the dates! if any, to which any rent or other chaIges have been 
paid in advnncc. 

35.	 This Agreement shall be binding upon i\nd inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, their rc~pecti\'e 

legal representativesJ heirs, successors and assigns. 

36.	 No waiver, modification or amendment of the provisions of this Agreement. or any of the rights or 
remedies of either of the parties hen:to shall be vaiid, unless such waiver, modification or amendme.nt 
is in writing. and signed by the party against whom enforcemenL if.; sought. 

37.	 This Agreement shall be constnlcd in accordance with the laws of the State where the Premjs~s is 
located wilhout regard to principles of conflict oflaws, 

3S.	 In the event any provision of tlllS Agreement is declared illegal. invalid t OJ:' unenforceable or contrary to 
law, it shall not affect any other part. 

39.	 The parties hereto have set forth in this Agreement their entire understanding. there is no other 
agreement or understanding between the parties, except as expressly set forth herein. 

[NmAU;:	 9 

LESSOR. ..-?--­
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40.	 This Agreement is the product of negotiations between the partic;s, both sides being represented (or 
having an opportunity to be It;prescTlted) by counsel. The mere fact tho.t one palty or the other drnfted~ 

typ~d, printed or produced the wriltell t'Olm hert:of shall not be constr\l~d to prejudice ~uch party nor to 
mise any presumption in law or equity <1gai I\~t the drafting pruty by r~:.t$on of possible ~1.mblgulty. 

41.	 Lessee has fully read this Agreement before signing same and is in full agreement with it3 termS. The 
person signing this Agreement on behalf of LCSSlZC CeL1ifies that l1c1she is o.uthorizcd by Lessee to 
execute this Agreement un behalf of Lessee and to bind Lessee to it~ tenns. 

42.	 Lessee shall not record this Agreement or any notice or m~o~~~um thereof. ,,0 
By: .,/;(:;tLd~~~ 
Name: Richard Al';1te~~rt. Jr. 
Title: LesseclGeneml Manager 

Lessee~$ Social Security Number or Federal Tax ID 
Number: ~-.r{,-4 ~.?z. 

GETTY PETROLEUM MARKETL~GINC. 

By: 
Name: £dward J. JmlOski 
Titlc~ Regional Manager) Lessor 

STATE~~ ) 
r "" 1...J) SSw 

COUNTY OF~.lJ,ttI\~\~ .... 

On this 100-day of ~ .2008, before me personally carne Richard Allen 
Stew.l'l't, Jr,. to IDe known, who cxeeutrr..fi instrum . "d their name therelo in my 
prc:iellcc. 

fL...--, 
Notary Pub w 

STATE OF ~----} 
) 55: 

COUNTY OF ) 

On this __ day of , 2Q08, befoTe me personally came Edward J. Jal1oski~ to me 
known. who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say t.ha.t he is the Regional Manager of GETTY 
PETROLEUM MARKETING INC" the corporation described in and which executed the above 
iru:>trumeut; and that he signed his n~rne thereto by order of the Board of Directoni of said COrpOfi;llioll. 

Notary Public 

INITIALS'	 to 

LESSOR 



p.12 
Jul CQ 09 CQ:44p 

SClrnDlJI~R A 

ALL THAT CERTAIN 

IN Il'lAtS: 

LF.SSOR LESSEE 
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,........ _., _~w., 

Attachment B 

Account No.: 

Getty Pdl"oltum Ma-rkcting Ine.. (~Company'~) b~s w~ivcd obligations of & t liA r:. b 
A':1-(,-./ ('fj-(i/JA &'/ J;. (ULeuee") t., providt evidl:1U;e of Workc" Compensation 
c:ovc)-agc in ~s mucb as Le5~ee b t'hi! Sole Proprietol' and luL' nO employees including family 
m,embers. In the event that Le.sJl4:'1 shall bE: r~quired to hnmcdiatEly provide e\'idEnt.~ of 
Workers,' Compell,,,fiol'\ 
Coverage to the. company. 

Le~sec Signature(s) TSM Signnturc 
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GUARANTY
 

In consideration of Company's agreement to enter into the above Agreement with l.essee and for other good 
and valuable consideration, the undersigned does hereby promise and ~uaranty to Company full perfonnance 
by Contractor of all tenn~ and conditions of this Agreement and any riders, modifications or amendments 
thereto and to any and all agreements now or hereafter mad!; r<.:laring to the StaLiol1 or the equipment th~reon. 

and the undersigned guarantees payment to Company of all sums due to Company by reason of the aforesaid 
ngreemcnts, If any sums of money are not paid to Company when due, or if any other default exists, the 
undersib"Iled shall immediately pay said sums to Company on demand or cure such default and Company 
shall be released from any obligation to give notice or to make demand upon, or to pursue any remedy 
against Lctisec. It is understood lh.."lt thi$ shall be a continuing guaranty and shall cover all obligati.ons aud 
indebtedness which Lessee now has or may incur in the future. 

Dated: 

JNITIAlS: 

lESSOJ\. ---7----­
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GUARANTY 

In ol'der to induce Getty Petroleum Marketing Inc" It's Sub!;idiaric~ and Affiliated 
Companies (herein collectively called "Compani')~ wit'l, their offices IlJc~1.ted ~t LUKOIL Plaza. 
1500 Hempstead Turnpike, East Meadow, New York, 11554 to extend credit to Richurd Allel~ 

B.tcwart....k:.of ll..E.l.dforbcrry Drive. S. ~oI11and. M.E .04106 (herein called <'Customer"), and ill 
considcmtion thereof and of the interest of the undersigned (herein called h(juaranto{', whether 
onc or more) in having such credit extended and of the sum ofOne Dollar and otht:r valuable 
considerations, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby guarantees to 
the Company the full and prompt payment at maturity of all indebtedness of merchandise 
heretofore and hereafter bought by th~ Customer from the Company ~nd of all rental$ and all 
other indebtedness, howsoever atising, now due and hereafter becoming due to the Company 
from the Customer, and of all check~, drafts. notcs, acc(..l'tances and renewals thereof given on 
account of such indebtedness. 

If the Customer fails to pay any check, draft (including without limitation, electronIc 
transfer), notet acceptance, bill, invoice, rental t or other indebtedness promptly when due, 
Guar.wtor agrees to pay the same promptly upon demand, the same as if Guarantor had bought 
the merchandise or incurred the rental or other indebtedness for his own aC¢ollnt or had given or 
made directly such check, draft, note, or accepLance, it being agreed that Guarantor's Ihtbility 
hereunder is a primary cblig:ttion. 

Guarantor agrees that without impairing his obligation. hereunder the Company may at 
(lILy timet without his consent or notice to him, upon such terms and conditions as it may deem 
advisable, (a) extend in whol~ or in palt the tim.e of payment of any indebtedness, or any part 
thereof. due the Company. and of any check, draft, note, or accep~ltIce delivered to the Company, 
and may renew or defer payment of same and (b) settle, adjust, or compromise any indebtedness 
due or claimed to be due the Company. Guarantor ratifies and confirms every such deferring, 
extension, renewal, sett1~ment, and adj1JStmCltt, and agrees that the same shall be binding upon 
him. hereby waiving all defenses, counterclaims and offsets which he might or could have by 
reason thereof against the Company, it being understood that he shall at all times be and remain 
liable to the Company as the primary obligor hereunder for the amount of any obligation~ 
indebtedness or ljability of the Customer to the Company, howsoever arising, until same is paid 
in full. 

Guarantor's obligation to make payment itl accordance with the terms oft111s Guaranty 
shall not be impaired. moditied, changed! released or limited in any manner whatsoever by any 
impainnent, modification, change, release or limitation of the liability of Customer or its e~tatc in 
ban.kruptcy resulting fronl the operation or any pn:sent or future provision of the Bankruptcy 
Code or other similar statute, or from the decision of any court. 

Guarantor agrees that any claim it may have against CUt\[omcr shall be subordinate to
 
Company's rights hereunder against Guarantor.
 

Guarnntor waives (l) notice of acceptance hereof, (2) notice of orders for and deJlveries 
of merchandisc~ (3) notice of any default in any payment by the Customer, (4) notice of 
presentment) demand, protest, extc~ioo, or of non-payment of any check. draft, note, acceptance, 
bill, invoice or Tcntal~ (5) notice of any default of C~tQmcr in carrying out :my l::cttlemcntt 

adjustment OJ; compromise and (6) all rights to seek reimbursement from the Customer and will 
waive all recourse against the Customer. 
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This agr~elnent is a continuing, unlimited, unconditional guaranly, and shan be in full 
force and cITect until the Company shnll receive, at its offic~ in East Meadow, New York) or at 
such other office as the Company may desiWiate in writing, by Certified Mail, Return Receipt 
Requested, written notice signed by Guarantor canceling same; but such cancellatioJl ~haH not be 
effective untH thirty (30) businc~g days after saIne has been received and shall not release 
Guarantor from liability on any transaction covered herein prior to the actnal I(..'Ceipt as herein set 
forth by Company of such written notice. 

This guaranty is assignable by Company, shall be conslrucd.liberally in Company's 
favor, and shall inure to the benefit of Company's successors and ass igns. It is also understood 
and agreed that Company maYI without notice to Guarantorl sell, assign and transfer all or any 
portion of the indebtedness secured hc;reby, and that each and every immediate and successive 
asgignee oftransfcrce of such indebtedness shall have the right to enforce this guaranty, by legal 
action or otherwise, for the benefit of such assignee or transferee as fully as if such assignee or 
transferee were named hercin~ provided, however, that Company shall have the unimpnired right 
to enforce this guaranty for Company~s benefit as to any indebtedness not sold, assigned or 
transferred. 

The Guarantor hereby agrees to indemn.ify and reimburse tbe Company. and its
 
successors and assign~l for reasonable ottomeyls fees] court costs and other legal expenses
 
incurred by Cotnpany and its successors and assign:) j~ enforcing this guaI"anty for any
 
delinquency, or late payment charges or interest incurred by and charged [0 Customer.
 

Guarantor 4f.f"rrees thal this mslrument eontains his entire agreement with the Company
 
and that there is no other agreement (oral or written), understanding or cu~tom whereby the
 
provisions hereof have been or can be varied, modified or waived in atlY manner unless endorsed
 
herein in writing, signed by an authorl.,..cd Company repre~cntativeand that th" word ~'GuarRntor"
 

as used herein :,.;hall include plural as well as ~ingular, and the pronouns "him" and '''his'~ may
 
refer to a non-gender entity or fcrnale as well as male 3I1d may include plural as well as singular,
 
and th(lt this instrument shall be the joint and severcl obligation of the subscribers hereto, their
 
heirs, legal rcprnsentatives~ successors and assigns.
 

The Guaranty shall be governed by and con~trued. in accordance with the laws oCthe
 
State of New York.
 

~s WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our bands and seals this
 
day of 20_Q~.
I 

WitnCtiS to signature: 

B~~Richard Allen Ste,:~, J~. ! 
P. O. Address: !tJ" ~~ 50Z. P. O. Address: at L:. ~q6GHr :;5.7c &:/g,,~ 

(,(Ij~hA~ •.tY1e' aVO£, z 81 Eldenbcrry Drive, South Portland) 
~E04106 
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August 14, 2009 

RE: 1217 Congress St., Portland, ME (UProperty")
 
Location: 28032
 

TOWHOMrrMAYCONy~~: .. ' 

Please be advised that ~~Stewart. the subtenant of ?ower Test Realty Company 
Limited Partnership ('lOOwner") at 1217 Congress St, Portland, ME is authorized to represent the 
Owner in the matter of granting a hardship variance for the Property in order to continue to 
operate an automotive repair facilities in the bays located on the P'rl,pel'ty. 

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please feel jl·ee to contact the Wldersigned 
at (516) 478-5426. 

Very truly yours,
 
POWER TEST REALTY COMPANY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
 

By: __=-­ --.;;.~_~----~ 

Name~ Edwin C. Le Jr. 
Title: Assistant Secretary 

1 2 5 J e r j c hoT urn p ike • Sui t e 1 0 3 • J e ric 11 ::l. N Y 1 i 7 5 3 

Tal: 5'6.478.5400 • Fax:51 6.478.5492 
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Strengthening a Remarkable City, Building a Community fOr Lift. www.portlandmaine.gov 

Penny St. Louis Littell - Director ofPlanning and Urban Development 
Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator 

July 13,2009 

Dick Stewart
 
81 Elderberry Drive
 
South Portland, ME 04106
 

Re: 1217 Congress Street - 186 DOOI - B-1 - auto repair station 

Dear Dick, 

I'm writing this letter as a follow up to the various discussions we have had about the use 
of the property as an auto repair garage. 

At the end of December 2008, our office received a fire inspection slip from the city 
Clerk's office for D&M Automotive at 1217 Congress Street. Zoning has to check that 
the use is permitted in the zone that it is located in. 

1217 Congress Street is located in the B-1 Neighborhood Business Zone. Section 14-162 
of the ordinance lists the permitted uses, and section 14-163 lists the conditional uses for 
the B-1 zone. Section 14-164 states that "uses not enumerated in sections 14-162 and 
14-163 as either permitted or conditional uses are prohibited". An auto repair service 
station is not listed in either section14-162 or section 14-163, so it is not a permitted use. 

Our records show that the property at 1217 Congress Street has been used as a auto repair 
service station in the past. On September 14, 1956 the Zoning Board of Appeals granted 
an appeal to build a 28' x 46' building to be used a motor vehicle service station. The 
appeal was necessary because the service station was not permitted in the zone. Our 
records show that this use as a service station was continued until sometime in 2006 
when the underground tanks and gas pumps were removed. Permit #06-1381 was issued 
on October 23, 2006 to remove three underground storage tanks and associated 
piping. The permit was closed on October 29, 2007 after the work was completed. At 
this point building appeared to be vacant. Section 14-387 states that "if a nonconforming 
use of a building or premises is discontinued for a period of twelve (12) months, such 
discontinuance shall constitute an abandonment of the use and the building or premises 
shall not thereafter be occupied or used except in conformity with the provisions of this 
article". 

From the conversations that we have had, it appears that you cannot provide evidence to 
show that the building was not vacant for more than a year, so the legal non-conforming 

Room 315 - 389 Congress Street - Portland, Maine 04101 (207) 874-8695 - FAX:(207) 874-8716 - TTY:(207) 874-3936 



use has been lost. Since the use as an auto repair service station is not legal, you must 
either vacate the premises or apply for a variance from the Zoning Board of Appeals. 
You indicated that you would like to apply for the variance, and I faxed you an 
application and guidelines on April 6, 2009. You have thirty days from the date of this 
letter to apply for a variance or you nlust vacate the prenlises. If we do not receive the 
application by then and you continue to operate your business, we will tum the matter 
over to our corporation counsel, and they may begin legal proceedings to bring the use of 
the property into compliance. 

Please feel free to call me at874-8709 if you have any questions. 

Yours truly, 

(L1S. )~ 
Ann B. Machado 
Zoning Specialist 
(207) 874-8709 

Room 315 - 389 Congress Street - Portland, Maine 04101 (207) 874-8695 - FAX:(207) 874-8716 - TTY:(207) 874-3936 



Property Search Detailed Results	 Page 1 of2 

This page contains a detailed description of the Parcel ID you selected. Press 
the New Search button at the bottom of the screen to submit a new query. 

Current Owner	 Information 
Card Number 1	 of 1 

Parcel ID 186	 D001001 

Location 1217	 CONGRESS ST 

Land Use RETAIL & PERSONAL SERVICE 

Owner Address	 POWER TEST REALTY 
1500 HEMPSTEAD TURNPIKE 
EAST MEADOW NY 11554 ( 

,,.--~- ./~ \ ~ 

Book/Pag'e ~~--- ~/gs
Legal	 186-D-1 

CONGRESS ST 1213-1221 
BOLTON ST 1-7 
12218 SF 

Current Assessed Valuation 
Land	 Building Total 

$263,800 $110,700 $374,500 

Building Information 
Bldg # Year Built # Units Bldg Sq. Ft. Identical Units 

1 1964 1 1288	 1 

Total Acres Total Building's	 Sq. Ft. Structure Type Building Name 
0.28	 1288 SERVICE STATION GETTY OIL 

Exterior/l nterior Information 
Section Levels Size Use 

1 01/01	 1288 

Height Walls	 Heating' A/C 
14 BRK/CONC BLK	 HOT AIR NONE 

NONE NONE 
NONE NONE 
NONE NONE 
NONE NONE 
NONE NONE 
NONE NONE 
NONE NONE 

Building Other Features 
Line Structure	 Type Identical Units 

1 CANOPY - ONLY	 1 
1 OVERHEAD DOOR - WD/MT	 1 

Yard Improvements 
Year Built Structure Type	 Length or Sq. Ft. # Units 

1970 ASPHALT PARKING	 8000 1 
1972 LIGHT - MERCURY VAPOR, POLE	 2 

http://www.portlandassessors.com/searchdetailcom.asp?Acct=186 DOO1001&Card=1 9/4/2009 



Property Search Detailed Results Page 2 of2 

1972 PAVING CONC AVG 52 

Sales Information 
Date Type Price Book/Page 

Picture and Sketch 
Picture Tax Map 

Click here to view Tax Roll Information.
 
Any information concerning tax payments should be directed to the Treasury office at 874-8490 or e­


mailed.
 

) 

http://www.portlandassessors.com/searchdetailcom.asp?Acct=186 DOO1001&Card=1 9/4/2009 



CITY OF' PORTLAND, I\IiAII\IE
 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

}J~ f~r{~4c' 
p~ I l 5~\J c\~ p~. (4)

Al'l'EAL AGENl>A 
Illl\ Guh JIll H~WiI 

SK1__ M?fPivI.j ~1\;ni"",.~ 

TlJL' Bfwrd of Appc~ds will }wJd ;1 puhljc }Je;I1'jng on '!'lJLlrsdtly, Sepiember], 2009 ~11 

(,:30 p.m. on tilt SetOlU! floor in rOOlJJ 209 ;11 the Portland City I-btll, 3H9 Congress 
Sired, Portlalld, Milillt, to llear tilL' following, Appeals: 

S7}w}-- ~ ~ ~f 

L New Bwdness: 
A. Variance Appeal:
 
"J2J 3-122] Conures;; Street. Richard A. StewclrL Jr.. lessee. 'Tax rV1ap I~(,. Block O. Lo1
 
001. B-1 Zone: The appellant is seeking ,[ Variance Appeal uncler secti on ]4-] 62 to
 
allow an automobile garage repair shop as ,I permitted usc. Representing the appeaJ is the
 
lessee, Richard A. Stewart, .1r.
 

B. Condition:11 Usc Appeal:
 
250 Brackett Avenue. Peaks Island. SamueJ S. Saltonstall. Peaks Envirom11ental Action
 
Team. lessee. Tax Map 088. Block Ie. Lot no] & Tax IV1ap 089. Blocl< E. Lot 004. ROS
 
Zone: The appellant is seeking a Conditional Use Appeal uncler section 14-155(d) to
 
install a ten1porary wind anemometer tower. Representing the appeal is SalTIuel S.
 
Saltol1stall from Peaks Environnlental Action Team.
 

c. ConditionHl Use Appeal:' ~J 
) . 56 Pine Street. Harvac Propeliies. LLC. ovvner. Tax Map 056. Block C. L01 005. B-1 
·/7~. Zone: The appellant is seeking a Conditional Use Appeal under section 14-163(a) to 
.,.,.=.;t; L"':f expand the existing restaurant, Caiola's. Representing the appeal is Lisa Viccaro, Harvac 

Properties, LLC. 

2. Other Business: 
A. Election for the offices of Chair and Secretary, s·,-0 &~ ~~ S-ev--ob­
3. Adjournment: 7: ~ Lf. j-v Pki fiNcA-'/' C~'V;r 
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CITY OF PORTLAND 

CERTIFICATE OF VARIANCE APPROVAL 

L Philip Saucier, the duly appointed Chair ofthe Board ofAppeals for the City ofPortland, Cumberland County and State
 
ofMaine, hereby certify that on the 3rd day of September 2009, the following variance was granted pursuant to the
 
provisions of30-A M.R.S.A. Section 4353(5) and the City ofPortland's Code ofOrdinances.
 

1. Current Property Owner: Power Test Realty 

2.	 Property: 1217 Congress Street, Portland, ME CBL: 186-D-OOI
 
Cumberland County Registry ofDeeds, Book 6969 Page 247
 
Last recorded deed in chain ofTitle: 2/1/85
 

3.	 Variance and Conditions of Variance: 
To grant relieffrom section 14-162 to allow an automobile garage repair shop as a pennitted use which is 
not currently listed as a pennitted use. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereto set my hand and seal this ~y of Septernbe, 2009 

,Chair of 

(Printed or Typed Name) 

STATE OF MAINE 
Cumberland, 55. 

: " 
Then personally appeared the above-named Philip Saucier and acknowledged the above certificate to be,his ~e act and : ~~ 

deed in his capacity as Chairman of the Portland Board ofAppeals, with his signature witnessed on q(fJ {. ~_. - ,2009.. _~:. 

•	 •"" t~ f " ~ \ ...1,. , 

~J;t~;;2i 
\ Notary Public :rL' 

tN\A....~A('e- ~~~/ 

My term expires (P ( 2-f) ( z.0 tZ­
PURSUANT TO 30-A M.R.S.A. SECTION 4353(5), TillS CERTIFICATE MUST BE RECORDED BY THE PROPERTY OWNER 
IN THE CUMBERLAND COUNTY REGISTRY OF DEEDS WITIDN 90 DAYS FROM FINAL WRITTEN APPROVAL FOR 
THE VARIANCE TO BE VALID. FURTHERMORE, TIllS VARIANCE IS SUBJECT TO THE LIMITAnONS SET FORTH IN 
SECTION 14-474 OF THE CITY OF PORTLAND'S CODE OF ORDINANCES. 

389 Congress St Portland, Maine 04101 (207) 874-8730 FAX 874-8949 TTY 874-8936 



CITY OF PORTLAND 

CERTIFICATE OF VARIANCE APPROVAL 

I, Philip Saucier, the duly appointed Chair of the Board ofAppeals for the City ofPortland, Cumberland County and State 
of Maine, hereby certifY that on the 3rd day of September 2009, the following variance was granted pursuant to the 
provisions of30-A M.R.S.A. Section 4353(5) and the City ofPortland's Code of Ordinances. 

1. Current Property Owner: Power Test Realty 

2.	 Property: 1217 Congress Street, Portland, ME CBL: 186-D-OOI
 
Cumberland County Registry ofDeeds, Book 6969 Page 247
 
Last recorded deed in chain of Title: 2/1/85
 

3.	 Variance and Conditions of Variance: 
To grant relief from section 14-162 to allow an automobile garage repair shop as a peInlitted use which is 
not currently listed as a permitted use. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereto set my hand and seal this day of September, 2009 

,Chair of 
City of Portland Zoning Board, 

Philip Saucier 
(Printed or Typed Name) 

STATE OF MAINE 
Cumberland, SS. 

Then personally appeared the above-named Philip Saucier and acknowledged the above certificate to be his frce act and 
deed in his capacity as Chairman of the Portland Board of Appeals, with his signature witnessed on , 2009 

(Printed or Typed Name) 
Notary Public 

My tenn expires 
PURSUANT TO 30-A M.R.S.A. SECTION 4353(5), THIS CERTIFICATE MUST BE RECORDED BY THE PROPERTY OWNER 
IN THE CUMBERLAND COUNTY REGISTRY OF DEEDS WITHIN 90 DAYS FROM FINAL WRITTEN APPROVAL FOR 
THE VARIANCE TO BE VALID. FURTHERMORE, TillS VARIANCE IS SUBJECT TO THE LIMITATIONS SET FORTH IN 
SECTION ]4-474 OF THE CITY OF PORTLAND'S CODE OF ORDINANCES. 

389 Congress St Portland, Maine 04101 (207) 874-8730 FAX 874-8949 TTY 874-8936 



CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
 

Peter Coyne 
Philip Saucier-chair 

Sara Moppin 
Jill E. Hunter 

Gordan Smith-secretary 
William Getz 

September 15,2009 

Richard A. Stewart, Jr. 
D& M Automotive, LLC 
121 7 Congress Street 
Portland, ME 04101 

RE: 121 7 Congress Street 
CBL: 186 DOOI 
ZONE: B-1 

Dear Mr. Stewart: 

As you know, at the September 3, 2009 meeting, the Board voted 6-0 to approve your 
Variance Appeal to allow your automobile garage repair shop as a permitted use. 

I am enclosing your Certificate of Variance Approval. The original must be recorded 
in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds within 30 days of September 8, 2009, 
when it was signed. Failure to record the Certificate will result in it being voided. This 
office shall be provided with a copy of the recorded certificate of Variance showing the 
book and page recorded. 

Enclosed please find the billing for the abutter's notification; also a copy of the board's 
decision. You are also required to submit a permit application to establish the use of the 
property as an auto repair shop again. Enclosed is an application to establish the use of 
the property. You have six months from the date of this letter, referenced under section 
14-473(e), to apply to establish the use, or your Zoning Board approval will expire. 

Appeals from decisions of the Board may be filed in Superior Court, pursuant to 30-A 
M.R.S.A. section 2691 (2) (G). 

Should you have any questions please feel free to contact me at 207-874-8709. 

(If~
 
Ann B. Machado 
Zoning Specialist 



, Chair of 

(Printed or Typed Name) 

, . .. 
.}" - ...".,-~' .. )::, 

. . ' .. ~- . '~j

~ 

CITY OF PORTLAND 

CERTIFICATE OF VARIANCE APPROVAL 

I, Philip Saucier, the duly appointed Chair ofthe Board ofAppeals for the City ofPortland, Cumberland County and State 
ofMaine, hereby certify that on the 3rd day of September 2009, the following variance was granted pursuant to the 
provisions of30-A M.R.S.A. Section 4353(5) and the City ofPortland's Code ofOrdinances. 

1. Current Property Owner: Power Test Realty 

2.	 Property: 1217 Congress Street, Portland, ME CBL: 186-D-001
 
Cumberland County Registry ofDeeds, Book 6969 Page 247
 
Last recorded deed in chain ofTitle: 2/1/85
 

3.	 Variance and Conditions of Variance: 
To grant relief from section 14-162 to allow an automobile garage repair shop as a pennitted use which is 
not currently listed as a permitted use. 

TN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereto set my hand and seal this t-day ofSeplembe, 2009 

",'
STATE OF MAINE 
Cumberland, ss. 

: ".,: ~ 

Then personally appeared the above-named Philip Saucier and acknowledged the above certificate to be. .h~s ~e act and : ~~ T 
deed in his capacity as Chairman of the Portland Board ofAppeals, with his signature witnessed on q(fJ {., _-~ ~ ?009 ..: ;.:: 
.	 ". ", .. ,' 

rt~ ".. : ~ , "', • ~ • 

~J;t~~;~ 
of- L' \ Notary Public 

tlv\Ar(;,Are-\ ~~~1 

My tenn expires (p ( z,~ ( z.o IZ­
PURSUANT TO 30-A M.R.S.A. SECTION 4353(5), THIS CERTIFICATE MUST BE RECORDED BY THE PROPERTY OWNER 
IN THE CUMBERLAND COUNTY REGISTRY OF DEEDS WITIDN 90 DAYS FROM FINAL WRITTEN APPROVAL FOR 
THE VARIANCE TO BE VALID. FURTHERMORE, TIllS VARIANCE IS SUBJECT TO THE LIMITATIONS SET FORTH IN 
SECTION 14-474 OF THE CITY OF PORTLAND'S CODE OF ORDINANCES. 

389 Congress St Portland, Maine 04]0] (207) 874-8730 FAX 874-89491TY 874-8936 



CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
 

ZONING BOARD APPEAL 
DECISION 

To: City Clerk
 
From: Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator
 
Date: September 8, 2009
 
RE: Action taken by the Zoning Board of Appeals on September 3, 2009.
 

Members Present: Phil Saucier (chair), Gordon Smith (secretary), Jill Hunter, Sara Moppin, Peter Coyne and
 
William Getz.
 

1. New Business: 
A. Variance Appeal:
 
1213-1221 Congress Street, Richard A. Stewart, Jr., lessee, Tax Map 186, Block D, Lot 001, B-1 Zone:
 
The appellant is seeking a Variance Appeal under section 14-162 to allow an automobile garage repair
 
shop as a permitted use. Representing the appeal is the lessee, Richard A. Stewart, Jr. The Board voted
 
6-0 to grant the Variance Appeal.
 

B. Conditional Use Appeal:
 
250 Brackett Avenue, Peaks Island, Samuel S. SaltonstalL Peaks Environmental Action Team, lessee,
 
Tax Map 088, Block K, Lot 001 & Tax Map 089, Block E, Lot 004, ROS Zone: The appellant is
 
seeking a Conditional Use Appeal under section 14-155(d) to install a temporary wind anemometer
 
tower. Representing the appeal is Samuel S. Saltonstall from Peaks Environmental Action Team.
 
The Board voted 6-0 to grant the Conditional Use Appeal with two conditions. The applicant must submit
 
proof of insurance and proof of a removal agreement with the tower provider. 

C. Conditional Use Appeal:
 
56 Pine Street Harvac Properties, LLC, owner, Tax Map 056, Block C, Lot 005, B-1 Zone: The
 
appellant is seeking a Conditional Use Appeal under section 14-163(a) to expand the existing restaurant,
 
Caiola's. Representing the appeal is Lisa Viccaro, Harvac Properties, LLC. The Board voted 6-0 to
 
grant the Conditional Use Appeal.
 

2. Other Business: 
A. Election for the offices of Chair and Secretary. Philip Saucier was elected Chair for the 
next term and Gordon Smith Was elected Secretary for the next term. 

Enclosure: 
Agenda ofSeplember 3,2009 
Original Zoning Board Decision 
One dvd 
CC: Joseph Gray, City Manager 
Penny SI. Louis Littell, Director, Planning & Urban Development 
Alex Jaegerman, Planning Division 
TJ. Martzial, I-lousing & Neighborhood Services Division 



CITY OF PORTLAND, r~A~NE
 

ZON~NG BOARD OF APPEALS 

"llndue Hardship" Variance Appea) 

DECJSJON 

Date of public hearing: Septenl ber 3, 2009 

Name and address of applicant: Richard A. Stewart, Jr. 
D & M Automotive LLC 
1217 Congress S1. 
Portland, ME 04103 

Location of property under appeal: 1217 Congress 81. 

For the Record:
 

NallleS and addresses of witnesses (proponents, opponents ancl others):
 

12-)0~~.{) ST~~\ 

Exhibits adillitted (e.g. renderings, reports, etc.): 



Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law: 

The property loeatcd at 1217 Congress St. was used as an auto repair servi ec 
station from 1C))() to October of2007. In 200g, the applieanllcased the property to he 
used as an auto repair facility. Because the nonconforming usc was discontinue:c! ['oJ'morc 
than a year, the usc is considered ahandoned and the applicant must get (l variance in 
order to proceed \o\Iitl1 the proposed usc o['the: property as an auLo repair {~leility. 

"Undue Hardship" Variance standard pursuant to Portland City Code §14-473(c)(1): 

1. The land in question cannot yield a reasonable return unless a variance is 
granted. (Note: "Failure to yield a 'reasonable return' means 'the practical loss of all 
beneficial use of the land.' ... Reasonable return does not mean maxin1uln return." 
Rowe v. Ci~v q(South Portland, 730 A.2d 673, 675 (Me. 1999) (citations Olnitted).) 

Satisfied Not Satisfiedj 
Reason and supporting facts: 

M\O\VU\V\~ c.e- I71.YJV- tv ~k- ~,'U-
j"7Vt\-wv-- + W 1M+- /J;b C1 ~ik '7) h.> j (7'11 

~'-, at- er1+1:) M f l vLe~ V\ -\ \.J-_n' \ \ 

ll'vO ~ U~ ofLut- PVVPt.~ 

2. The need for a variance is due to the unique circumstances of the property and 
not to the general conditions in the neighborhood. 

Satisfied / Not Satisfied 

Reason and supporting facts: 

jVD o~ ~,t.-e..- ,;>k,-~ 11". 7'-<- V,L.-'Y)I~ 

2
 



3. The granting of (l variance will not alter the essential character of the locality. 

Satisfied /' No! SatisfIed 

Reason and supporting {~LctS: 

Vttv' ~\. ")1'.....(­ vJl 1\ (Le~vl+ »)"\ ,'10 c. ~ V\ r­ ;Y'-­
'~'"LL 7lA\~ .7 Lvv~ ~ ~v~. 

4. The hardship is not the result of action taken by the applicant or a prior owner. 

.;Satisfied Not Satisfied 

Reason and supporting facts: 

~ " ~\.. '-"-­/,''-£ <:"c."" \,...e 12>~C;1 ht-\..') [/\.;)\- ~ 
j/Vl C/v.....e..­fV(2­

~\- vse- I~A-~ clsL~~~/~ J 

Ji'd YL01­
~ I~ tJli'V\I\ fks ..' Af/ht...c"1 I­

l!\NL~.e..- tt Y\d uk'"V'Y> 

G-~ '"1-e.- v')L . 



ConclusioJV (check one) 
d Option 1: The Board finds that the standards described above (] through 4) 

have been satisfied and therefore C; RANTS the application. 

_ Option 2: The Board fInds that while the standards descrihed above ( I 
through 4) have heen satisfIed, cerLain additional conditions must bc imposed to 
minimize adverse effects on other property in the ncighborhood, anu there{'ore GRANTS 
the application SUBJECT TO THE FOL,LOVlINCi CONDJTIONS: 

_ Option 3: The Board finds that the standards descri bed above (1 tlu'ough 4) 
have NOT all been satisfied and therefore DENIES the application. 

Dated: 

O:\OFFICE\FORMS\variancc appeal undue hardshipD&M.doc 
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---------------------------------------------

CITY OF PORTLAND
 
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & URBAN DEVELOPMENT
 

389 Congress Street
 
Portland, Maine 04101 

INVOICE FOR FEES
 

Application No: 0000-1544 

Project Name: 1217 Congress St 

CBL: 186 D001001 

Invoice Date: 08/18/2009 

Previous Payment 
Balance Received + 

$0.00 $0.00 

Applicant: Richard A. Stewart, Jr. 

Location: 1217 CONGRESS ST 

Application Type: Variance Appeal 

Current Current 
Fees Payment 

$277.50 $207.00 

First Billing 

Total Payment 
Due Due Date 

$70.50 i On Receipt I 

Previous Balance	 $0.00 

Fee Description	 Qty Fee/Deposit Charge 

Legal Advertisements 

Notices 

Legal Ad Processing Fee 

Appeal Fee 

1 $57.00 

94 $70.50 

1 $50.00 

1 $100.00 

$277.50 

Total Current Fees: + $277.50 

Total Current Payments: $207.00 

Amount Due Now: $70.50 

Detach and remit with payment 

Bill to:	 Richard A. Stewart, Jr. 
1217 Congress Street 
Portland, ME 04103 

CBL 186 D001001 

Application No: 0000-1544 

Invoice Date: 08/18/2009 

Invoice No: 35302 

Total Amt Due: $70.50 

Payment Amount: I 

Make checks payable to the City ofPortland, ATTN: Inspections, 3rd Floor, 389 Congress Street, Portland, ME 04101. 



---------------------------------------------

CITY OF PORTLAND
 
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & URBAN DEVELOPMENT
 

389 Congress Street
 
Portland, Maine 04101 

INVOICE FOR FEES
 

Application No: 0000-1544 Applicant: Richard A. Stewart, Jr. 

Project Name: 1217 Congress St Location: 1217 CONGRESS ST 

CBL: 186 D001001 Application Type: Variance Appeal 

Invoice Date: 08/18/2009 

Previous Payment Current Current Total Payment I 

Due Due Date iBalance - I Received + Fees Payment
'I 

$0.00 $0.00 $207.00 $207.00 $0.00 On Receipt I 

Previous Balance	 $0.00 

Fee Description	 Qty Fee/Deposit Charge 

Legal Advertisements 

Legal Ad Processing Fee 

Appeal Fee 

1 $57.00 

1 $50.00 

1 $100.00 

$207.00 

Total Current Fees: + $207.00 

Total Current Payments: $207.00 

Amount Due Now: $0.00 

Bill to:	 Richard A. Stewart, Jr. 
121 7 Congress Street 
Portland, ME 04103 

CBL 186 D001001 

Application No: 0000-1544 

Invoice Date: 08/18/2009 

Invoice No: 35302 

Total Amt Due: $0.00 

Payment Amount: I$J07.00 

Make checks payable to the City ofPortland, ATTN: Inspections, 3rd Floor, 389 Congress Street, Portland, ME 04101. 



CITY OF PORTLAND
 
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & URBAN DEVELOPMENT
 

389 Congress Street 
Portland, Maine 04101 

INVOICE FOR FEES
 

Application No: 0000-1544 Applicant: Richard A. Stewart, Jr. 

Project Name: 121 7 Congress St Location: 1217 CONGRESS ST 

CBL: 186 DOOI001 Application Type: Variance Appeal 

Invoice Date: 08/18/2009 

Previous 
Balance 

$0.00 

Payment Current 
Received + Fees 

$0.00 $100.00 

Current Total 
Paylnent Due 
$100.00 $0.00 

Payment
 
Due Date
 

On Receipt
 

Previous Balance $0.00 

Fee Description Qty Fee/Deposit Charge 

Appeal Fee $100.00 

$100.00 

Total Current Fees: 

Total Current Payments: 

Amount Due Now: 

+ $100.00 

$100.00 

$0.00 

Bill to: Richard A. Stewart, J1'. 

1217 Congress Street 

Portland, ME 04103 

CBL 186 DOOI001 

Application No: 0000-1544 

Invoice Date: 08/18/2009 

Invoice No: 35302 

Total Amt Due: $0.00 

Payment Amount: 1$100.00 

Make checks payable to the City ofPortlmul, ATTN: Inspections, 3rd Floor, 389 Congress Street, Portland, ME 04101. 



FW: zoning board of appeals legal ad Page 1 of 1 

Gayle Guertin - FW: zoning board of appeals legal ad 
.. 

From: Joan Jensen <jjensen@pressherald.com>
 
To: Gayle Guertin <GG@portlandmaine.gov>
 
Date: 8/25/2009 12:27 PM
 
Sub.iect: FW: zoning board of appeals legal ad
 

Hi Gayle! 

All set to run your ad on Friday, August 28. 
The cost is $170.09. 

If you have any questions, please call or email me. 

Thank you, 
Joan 

Joan Jensen 
Legal Advertising 
Portland Press Herald/Maine Sunday Telegram 
P.O. Box 1460 
Portland, ME 04104 
Tel. (207) 791-6157 
Fax (207) 791-6910 
Email jjensen@pressherald.com 

Good Morning Joan, 

Attached is the Zoning Board of Appeals legal ad for Friday, August 28, 2009. 

Thank You 
Gayle Guertin @ 874-8701 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\gg\Local Settings\Temp\GW}OOOOl.HTM 8/27/2009 



SITE PLAN APPLICATION 10: 1544 1217 CONGRESS ST 8:43 AM08/19/2009 

CBL OWNER OWNER MAILING ADDRESS PROPERTY LOCATION UNITS 

078 A001001 M W SEWALL & CO 259 FRONT ST 1199 CONGRESS ST 

BATH, ME 04530 

078 A004001 M W SEWALL & CO 259 FRONT ST 11 MASSACHUSETIS AVE 3 

--­

078 A005001 WILSON JANINE M 

BATH, ME 04530 
--------------------­

PO BOX 721 MTN RD 21 MASSACHUSETIS AVE 
--­ ---------------_._...._-------------­

2 

DENMARK, ME 04022 

078 A007001 GAVIN MAUREEN C 25 MASSACHUSETTS AVE 25 MASSACHUSETIS AVE 

PORTLAND, ME 04102 

078 A008001 NEWMAN DEBORAH L PO BOX 6816 31 MASSACHUSETIS AVE 

078 A009001 NEE THOMAS J & KATHRYN A JTS 

PORTLAND, ME 04103 
- - - -­ ------­ ------­ ----------_ .. _------_._­

35 MASSACHUSETTS AVE 35 MASSACHUSETIS AVE 

PORTLAND, ME 04102 

078 A010001 

078 A011001 

078 A012001 

MARKOVIC ZDRAVKO & 

RADMILA MARKOVIC JTS 

MCCARRIER FRANCIS J & 

JANE W THOMAS JTS 

PARKER RACHEL G 

39 MASSACHUSETIS AVE 

45 MASSACHUSETIS AVE 

49 MASSACHUSETIS AVE 

078 A019001 84 DOUGLASS ST 

078 A020001 29 MASSACHUSETIS AVE 

--­ -

80 DOUGLASS ST 

078 A022001 

078 A024001 66 DOUGLASS ST 

078 A026001 2 

078 A027001 
-

FORD THOMAS J 
---­ ----­ -­ -­ ---------­

58 DOUGLASS ST 2 

078 A028001 SOEUNG VONG 56 DOUGLASS ST 2 

078 A029001 COOLEDGE KEVIN P 
-

52 DOUGLASS ST 

078 A030001 

078 A031001 

-­

078 A034001 

CHESSEY DAVID P & 

JOANM 

JOHNSON WALTER L & LINDA A 

% JOHNSON'S SPORTING GOODS 

JOHNSON WALTER L & 

LINDA A JOHNSON JTS 

50 DOUGLASS ST 

1183 CONGRESS ST 

1189 CONGRESS ST 

2 

2 

078 B001001 BEAULIEU BRIAN J & MARY C JTS 63 DOUGLASS ST 59 DOUGLASS ST 

078 B002001 
------­

MITSCHELE PETER 
PORTLAND, ME 04102 

--­ ---­

240 WOODVILLE RD 
-­

67 DOUGLASS ST 2 
FALMOUTH, ME 04105 

078 B003001 BRADSTREET JONATHAN 75 DOUGLASS ST 75 DOUGLASS ST 2 

-

078 B004001 O'ROURKE CHARLES G & 
PORTLAND, ME 04102 

- ---­ ----­

79 DOUGLASS ST 79 DOUGLASS ST 2 

078 B042001 
ROBINA G JTS 

---­ -----­

LOSIER GERALDINE 0 
PORTLAND, ME 04102 

- ---­ ----­ --­

71 DOUGLASS ST 71 DOUGLASS ST 2 

-

078 C001001 
-

RICHARDSON ROBERT W & 
PORTLAND, ME 04102 

-­ -­ -­

51 DOUGLASS ST 51 DOUGLASS ST 
--­

3 

078 C019001 

WAI KUE YEE 

RAHEM LLC 
PORTLAND, ME 04102 
---­ ---- ­ -----­

PO BOX 6149 47 DOUGLASS ST 3 

-­

078 C029001 
-­ -­

WENZEL GARY M & 
FALMOUTH, ME 04105 

- -­ ----­ -­

45 DOUGLASS ST 
--­

45 DOUGLASS ST 
RACHEL E WENZEL JTS PORTLAND, ME 04102 

Page 1 of 5 



SITE PLAN APPLICATION ID: 1544 1217 CONGRESS ST 8:43AM08/19/2009 

CBl OWNER OWNER MAILING ADDRESS PROPERTY lOCATION UNITS 

TONER BRUCE M & SHARMON A 186 A001001 12 GRANITE RIDGE RD 1263 CONGRESS ST 3 

WINDHAM, ME 04062 
-­ --------------­ - - -­ - -- -­ - -­

186 A002001 WESTBROOK DEVELOPMENT 30 L1ZA HARMON DR 1257 CONGRESS ST 

CORPORATION WESTBROOK, ME 04092 
- -­ -----------------­ ------------------------------­ - -------------­

186 A003001 WESTBROOK DEVELOPMENT 30 L1ZA HARMON DR 1251 CONGRESS ST 

CORPORATION WESTBROOK, ME 04092 
- ----------­ -----------­ ---- ---­ - -------------­ --------------------------­ - ----------_..• _---­ - ----­ - -­ - --­

186 A006001 WADE DAVID M & PO BOX 238 17 FRANCES ST 

CLAIRE WINSTON-WADE JTS PHIPPSBURG, ME 04562 
---­ -­ --------­ - - ---­ ---------­

186 A013001 MURRAY CELEST L 16 WHITNEY AVE 16 WHITNEY AVE 

& NORMAN D JTS PORTLAND, ME 04102 
- ------------­

186 A014001 DAVIS JEFF PO BOX 3084 18 WHITNEY AVE 3 
PORTLAND, ME 04104 

186 A015001 JACOBSKY ANTHONY M III 105 DARTMOUTH ST 3 22 WHITNEY AVE 3 
PORTLAND, ME 04103 

------------­ - - --­

186 A016001 MCDONOUGH MARY M WID WWII 28 WHITNEY AVE 28 WHITNEY AVE 

PORTLAND, ME 04102 

186 A017001 ROTH TED M 30 WHITNEY AVE 30 WHITNEY AVE 

PORTLAND, ME 04102 

186 A018001 COAKLEY ROBERT W 34 WHITNEY AVE 34 WHITNEY AVE 

& DEBORAH J W JTS PORTLAND, ME 04102 
--------------­ ---------------­

186 A019001 MAIRS H DONALD & 5227 COUNTY ROUTE 7 40 WHITNEY AVE 

LINDA MAIRS JTS SPENTERTOWN, NY 12165 
----------------------------------­ - -­ -­

186 C001001 HAYWARD PETER BRUENNER & 1239 CONGRESS ST 1239 CONGRESS ST 2 

DIANA L ELLIS JTS PORTLAND, ME 04102 

WASHAM KIMBERLY A 186 C002001 1235 CONGRESS ST 1235 CONGRESS ST 

PORTLAND, ME 04102 
- ---­ - -----------------­ -­ - - -­ -------­ --------------­

ANANIA'S INC 186 C003001 1227 CONGRESS ST 1227 CONGRESS ST 

PORTLAND, ME 04102 
-

NOYES CHARLES E &186 C004001 9 WHITNEY AVE 31 ABRAHAMSON RD 2 

SHARON E JTS GRAY, ME 04039 
- - - --­ ----­ -­ - --­ ---- ---- -------­ --­ - -

QUINN THEODORE SAMUEL 186 C006001 15 WHITNEY AVE 213 PLEASANT HILL RD 2 

SCARBOROUGH ,ME 04074 
-­ ------------­

STEDMAN DEIRDRE M 186 C007001 19 WHITNEY AVE 19 WHITNEY AVE 2 

PORTLAND 1 ME 04102 
- --------­ - ------­ ---­

186 C008001 CANNON JOHN A & 23 WHITNEY AVE 25 WHITNEY AVE 

DONNA J CARR PORTLAND, ME 04102 
- -------------- -----------­

186 C009001 MCFARLAND HUGH E 31 WHITNEY AVE 31 WHITNEY AVE 

& BARBARA E ~ITS PORTLAND, ME 04102 
-­ - - -­ -­ -­ ------ ---_ .. --­--­ - ---------­

FOURNIER MELISSA E &186 C010001 35 WHITNEY AVE 35 WHITNEY AVE 

BRIAN T MARCAURELLE JTS PORTLAND, ME 04102 

DAY REGINA M 186 C011001 37 WHITNEY AVE 3 SCHOONER RD 

SCARBOROUGH, ME 04074 
186 C012001 WILLIAMS THERESA J M 41 WHITNEY AVE 41 WHITNEY AVE 

PORTLAND, ME 04102 
--­ ----­ -­ -

186 C027001 3A PROPERTIES 1227 CONGRESS ST 18 BOLTON ST 3 
PORTLAND, ME 04102 

186 C029001 ROWDEN JAMES W KW VET & 26 BOLTON ST 26 BOLTON ST 
DOROTHY M JTS PORTLAND, ME 04102 

---­ ------­- - --­ ---­ -------­

186 C030001 JACKSON KATHERINE A & 30 BOLTON ST 30 BOLTON ST 3 
JAMES M JTS PORTLAND, ME 04102 

186 C031001 LORING PAUL F KW VET 36 BOLTON ST 34 BOLTON ST 3 
PORTLAND, ME 04102 

186 C032001 ROBERTS CHRISTOPHER A & 38 BOLTON ST 38 BOLTON ST 3 

-­

MOULAY M IBOURK JTS 
-­

PORTLAND, ME 04102 
-­ ----­ - ---­ -­ ------­ ~- ---­ - -----­

186 C033001 COOLEDGE KENNETH P III 42 BOLTON ST 42 BOLTON ST 
& LOVEINER R JTS PORTLAND, ME 04102 

---------­.. --­---­ -

186 C035001 LABERGE ERNEST J WWII VET 52 BOLTON ST 52 BOLTON ST 

PORTLAND, ME 04102 

Page 2 of 5 



08/19/2009 SITE PLAN APPLICATION ID: 1544 1217 CONGRESS ST 8:43AM 

CBL OWNER OWNER MAILING ADDRESS PROPERTY LOCATION UNITS 

186 D001001 POWER TEST REALTY 1500 HEMPSTEAD TURNPIKE 1217 CONGRESS ST 

EAST MEADOW, NY 11554 
---­ ------ --- --------­ -

186 D002001 DEVOE MARK G & 15 BOLTON ST 15 BOLTON ST 2 

JEANNE I SHRUM JTS PORTLAND, ME 04102 
------­ ----­ -------­---­ -­ --­ ---------­

186 D003001 PERRY DAVID J II & 64 MARLU ST 25 BOLTON ST 3 

ANN MCGEEHAN JTS WESTBROOK, ME 04092 
-­ .. _--­ -----------­ --­

186 D005001 LORANGER FRANCIS C & 70 ALDEN CIR 35 BOLTON ST 3 

NANCY E DEANE JTS PORTLAND, ME 04102 
-­ ---------------­ -

186 D007001 LORANGER FRANCIS C & 70 ALDEN CIRCLE 37 BOLTON ST 

NANCY E DEANE JTS PORTLAND, ME 04102 
-

186 D008001 MACDONALD RICHARD F & 44 OAK ST 43 BOLTON ST 3 

JEAN W JTS WESTBROOK, ME 04092 

186 D009001 47 BOLTON ST PERAZONE STEPHEN J & 47 BOLTON ST 

PORTLAND, ME 04102JENNIFER HALM-PERAZONE JTS 
-

186 D010001 150 GLENWOOD AVE HOME STATE PROPERTIES LLC 49 BOLTON ST 6 

PORTLAND, ME 04103 
--------------------------­ --­ -------­ .--­

186 D024001 8 MASSACHUSETTS AVE OLSON CHRISTIAN & 8 MASSACHUSETIS AVE 3 

PORTLAND, ME 04102SARAH OLSON JTS 
-

186 D025001 14 MASSACHUSETTS AVE CORBIN JOSHUA N 12 MASSACHUSETTS AVE 2 

PORTLAND, ME 04102 
- --- -----------------­ ------­

186 D026001 JANCO SCOTT J & 16 MASSACHUSETTS AVE 16 MASSACHUSETIS AVE 

EOIN J LYNCH PORTLAND, ME 04102 
---------------­

186 D026002 FARRELL STEPHEN 18 MASSACHUSETTS AVE 18 MASSACHUSETTS AVE 

PORTLAND, ME 04102 

186 D028001 MASS AVE LLC 138 STROUDWATER RD 24 MASSACHUSETIS AVE 2 

186 D029001 DONNELLY GARY P & 

PORTLAND, ME 04102 
- - ----------------------------­

28 MASSACHUSETTS AVE 28 MASSACHUSETIS AVE 

-­ ----------­ -­

186 D030001 

AMY E DONNELLY JTS 
- -----­ ------­ --­ -----------­

HOLMQUIST LISA RAE 

PORTLAND, ME 04102 
- - --------_ .. _­ --­

38 MASSACHUSETTS AVE 38 MASSACHUSETIS AVE 

PORTLAND, ME 04102 

186 D032001 WARREN BRUCE W 42 MASSACHUSETTS AVE 42 MASSACHUSETIS AVE 

186 D033001 
-­

GAGNE PAUL R & 

PORTLAND, ME 04102 
- -----­ ----­ ---------------­

48 MASSACHUSETTS AVE 
----------------­ -- ----­

48 MASSACHUSETIS AVE 

186 D035001 

JAMES N BOULEY JTS 
--------------­ -

RUSSO LORRAINE E WID WWII 

PORTLAND, ME 04102 

54 MASSACHUSETTS AVE 54 MASSACHUSETIS AVE 

186 D036001 JONES MICHAEL E 

PORTLAND, ME 04102 
------_. -----------­

56 MASSACHUSETTS AVE 56 MASSACHUSETIS AVE 

186 D055001 BUEST LLC 

PORTLAND, ME 04102 
- -----­ ----­

4 MASSACHUSETTS AVE 
-

4 MASSACHUSETIS AVE 3 

-­

186 D056001 FOURNIER LUCY M TRUSTEE 

PORTLAND, ME 04102 
- ---------­ -----­

1408 WESTBROOK ST 9 BOLTON ST 

PORTLAND, ME 04102 
189 A001001 FIDDLER'S GREEN LLC 36 LIBERTY WAY 1236 CONGRESS ST 

189 A002001 TRUE KAREN A 
PORTLAND, ME 04103 

------­ - -­

14 SEWALL ST 14 SEWALL ST 

-

189 A003001 HILTON STEPHEN P 
PORTLAND, ME 04102 

----­ - ----------­

19 OLE IRONSIDE LN 18 SEWALL ST 

189 A004001 HILTON STEPHEN P 
SCARBOROUGH, ME 04074 

----­ ---­ ---­

19 OLD IRONSIDE LN 24 SEWALL ST 

-

189 A005001 
-­

HILTON STEPHEN 
SCARBOROUGH, ME 04074 

--­ ----­

19 OLE IRONSIDE LN 
-

28 SEWALL ST 
SCARBOROUGH I ME 04074 

189 A006001 EYE VENTURE ASSOCIATES LLP 53 SEWALL ST 
-

32 SEWALL ST 

--­ --­

189 A010001 OLYMPIA EQUITY INVESTORS I LP 

PORTLAND, ME 04102 
--­ -------­ --­

280 FORE ST STE 202 1232 CONGRESS ST 

189 A011001 DUGAS JOSEPH F TRUSTEE 
PORTLAND, ME 04101 
--­ ------­ ---­

275 MILL WAY BOX 271 1196 CONGRESS ST 
BARNSTABLE HARBOR, MA 02630 
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SITE PLAN APPLICATION ID: 15441217 CONGRESS ST 8:43AM08/19/2009 

CBl OWNER OWNER MAILING ADDRESS PROPERTY lOCATION UNITS 

189 A012001 DUGAS JOSEPH F TRUSTEE 275 MILL WAY BOX 271 1206 CONGRESS ST 

189 A013001 OLYMPIA EQUITY INVESTORS III 

BARNSTABLE HARBOR, MA 02630 
-------­

280 FORE ST STE 202 
- - --------------­

1200 CONGRESS ST 

- -----­

189 A014001 OLYMPIA EQUITY INVESTORS J LP 

PORTLAND I ME 04101 
-----------­ -­

280 FORE ST STE 202 1230 CONGRESS ST 149 

PORTLAND, ME 04101 

189 A015001 OLYMPIA EQUITY INVESTORS III 280 FORE ST STE 202 1186 CONGRESS ST 

190 0001001 
- - - -----­

1250 CONGRESS STREET 

PORTLAND, ME 04101 

1250 CONGRESS ST 1250 CONGRESS ST 

190 0003001 

ASSOCIATES 
- ---­ -­ - --- ­

FORE RIVER REALTY SUB LLC 

PORTLAND, ME 04102 

PO BOX 1260 33 SEWALL ST 

PORTLAND, ME 04104 

190 0004001 ANTONIOU MARGARET E 15 SEWALL ST 15 SEWALL ST 

PORTLAND, ME 04102 
----­ ---­ - --­ -­ --­ - - ---­ -

190 0010001 1250 CONGRESS ST ASSOCIATES 1250 CONGRESS ST 1258 CONGRESS ST 

PORTLAND, ME 04102 

190 0011001 DILLON FREDERICK H & 18 DAVIS ST 18 DAVIS ST 

LINE C PELLETIER JTS PORTLAND, ME 04102 
--------­

190 0013001 SAVARD LOUIS M 20 DAVIS ST 22 DAVIS ST 

PORTLAND I ME 04102 
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08/19/2009 SITE PLAN APPLICATION ID: 1544 1217 CONGRESS ST 8:43 AM
 

CBl OWNER OWNER MAILING ADDRESS PROPERTY lOCATION UNITS 

Total Listed 97 UNITS 297
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City of Portland Zoning Board of Appeals 

August 27, 2009 

Richard A. Stewart, JR. 
D & M Automotive, LLC 
1217 Congress Street 
Portland, Maine 04103 

Dear Appellant, 

Your Variance Appeal has been scheduled to appear before the Zoning Board of Appeals on Thursday, 
September 03,2009 at 6:30 p.m. located on the second floor room 209 of City Hall. 

Please remember to bring a copy of the packet with you to the meeting to answer any questions the Board 
may have. 

I have included an agenda with your appeal highlighted, as well as the procedures of the meeting for you to 
familiarize yourself. 

I have also included the bill for the legal ad and notices. The check should be written as follows: 

MAKE CHECK OUT TO: City of Portland 
MAILING ADDRESS: Room 315 

389 Congress Street 
Portland, ME 041 01 

Please feel free to contact me at 207-874-8701 if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 
,-­

. ~- -
~--"',,+(-~ ~ \ -.,JJJ,,---c' I./y'

'---' 
Gayle Guertin 
Office Assistant 

Cc: Getty Petroleum, Inc. 
File 

389 Congress St., Portland, Maine 04101 (207) 874-8701 FAX 874-8716 TTY 874-8936 



CITY OF PORTLAND
 
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & URBAN DEVELOPMENT
 

389 Congress Street 
Portland, Maine 04101 

INVOICE FOR FEES
 

Application No: 0000-1544 

Project Name: 1217 Congress St 

CBL: 186 D001001 

Invoice Date: 08/18/2009 

Previous 
Balance 

$0.00 

Payment 
Received + 

$0.00 

Applicant: Richard A. Stewart, Jr. 

Location: 1217 CONGRESS ST 

Application Type: Variance Appeal 

Current 
Fees 

$100.00 

Current 
Payment 
$100.00 

Total Payment 
Due Due Date 

$0.00 On Receipt 

Previous Balance $0.00 

Fee Description Qty FeelDeposit Charge 

Legal Advertisements 

Legal Ad Processing Fee 

Appeal Fee 

1 $57.00 

1 $50.00 

1 $100.00 

$207.00 

Total Current Fees: 

Total Current Payments: 

Amount Due Now: 

+ $207.00 

$100.00 

$107.00 

Bill to: Richard A. Stewart, Jr. 
1217 Congress Street 
Portland, ME 04103 

CBL 186 D001001 

Application No: 0000-1544 

Invoice Date: 08/18/2009 

Invoice No: 35302 

Total Amt Due: $0.00 

Payment Amount: [_~190.00 ­ - ] 

Make checks payable to the City ofPortland, ATTN: Inspections, 3rd Floor, 389 Congress Street, Portland, ME 0410 1. 



, 
CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

APPEAL AGENDA 

Thc BOHrd of AppcHls will hold Hpublic hCHring on ThursdHy, Scptembcr 3,2009 at 
6:30 p.m. on the second floor in rOOITI 209 at thc Portland City Hall, 389 Congress 
Street, l>ortland, M~line, to hear the following Appeals: 

1. New Business: 
A. Variance Appeal: 
1213-1221 Congress Street, Richard A. Stewart, Jr., lessee, Tax Map 186, Block D, Lot 
001, B-1 Zone: The appellant is seeking a Variance Appeal under section 14-162 to 
allow an automobile garage repair shop as a permitted use. Representing the appeal is the 
lessee, Richard A. Stewart, Jr. 

B. Conditional Use Appeal: 
250 Brackett Avenue. Peaks Island, Samuel S. Saltonstall, Peaks Environmental Action 
Team, lessee, Tax Map 088, Block K, Lot 001 & Tax Map 089, Block E, Lot 004, ROS 
Zone: The appellant is seeking a Conditional Use Appeal under section 14-155(d) to 
install a temporary wind anemometer tower. Representing the appeal is Samuel S. 
Saltonstall fron1 Peaks Environmental Action Team. 

c. Conditional Use Appeal: 
56 Pine Street, Harvac Properties, LLC, owner, Tax Map 056, Block C, Lot 005, B-1 
Zone: The appellant is seeking a Conditional Use Appeal under section 14-163(a) to 
expand the existing restaurant, Caiola's. Representing the appeal is Lisa Viccaro, Harvac 
Properties, LLC. 

2. Other Business: 
A. Election for the offices of Chair and Secretary. 

3. Adjournment: 
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